




AGREEMENT 

between 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

and 

REGISTERED NURSES PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

AUGUST 12, 1996 THROUGH AUGUST 9, 1998 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PREAMBLE 

ARTI CLE 1 - RECOGNITION 

ARTI CLE 2 - NO DISCRIMINATION 
2.1 Employment 
2.2 Association Affiliation 
2. 3 Affirmative Action 

ARTI CLE 3 -
3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 

ASSOCIATION SECURITY 
Relationship Affirmation 
Dues Deduction 
Other Deductions 
Association Notices and Activities 
New Nurse Orientation 
Printing of Agreement 

ARTICLE 4 - OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES & NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE 

ARTICLE 

ARTICLE 

4.1 Official Representatives 
4. 2 Negotiating Committee 

5 -
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5 . 4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 
5 . 10 
5 . 11 
5.12 
5.13 
5.14 
5.15 

6 -
6.1 
6.2 
6.3 
6.4 
6.5 
6.6 
6.7 
6.8 

6.9 

LAYOFF 
Seniority Defined 
Transfer of Prior Agency Service 
Changes to Classes 
Order of Layoff and Reassignment 
Reassignment from a Lower Classification 
Competency Standards 
Employee Competency Profile 
Notice of Layoff 
Training Opportunities 
Layoff 
Re-employment List 
Extra-Help and Per Diem Work for Laid Off Nurses 
Names Dropped from Re - employment List 
Rights Restored 
Temporary Layoff 

PERSONNEL ACTIONS 
Probation 
Disciplinary Action - Unclassified Nurses 
Personnel Files 
Disciplinary Action - Permanent Classified 
Counseling and Unfavorable Reports 
Return to Former Class 
Unclassified Appointment 
Rights Upon Promotion to Classified or 
Unclassified Service or Transfer to 
Unclassified Service 
Transfers and Job Opportunities 

i 

~ 
1 

2 

3 
3 
3 

4 
4 
5 
5 
6 
6 

7 
7 

8 
8 
8 
8 
9 
9 
9 
9 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
11 

12 
12 
13 
13 
13 
14 
14 

14 
15 



ARTICLE 

ARTICLE 

ARTICLE 

ARTICLE 

7 -
7.1 
7.2 
7 . 3 

7 . 4 
7.5 
7.6 
7.7 
7 . 8 

8 -
8.1 
8.2 
8.3 
8 . 4 
8.5 
8 . 6 
8.7 
8.8 
8 . 9 
8.10 
8.11 
8.12 
8 . 13 
8 . 14 
8.15 
8 . 16 
8.17 
8 . 18 
8 . 19 
8.20 

9 -
9 . 1 
9.2 
9.3 
9 . 4 
9 . 5 
9 . 6 
9.7 
9.8 
9.9 
9.10 

10 -
10.1 
10 . 2 
10.3 
10.4 
10 . 5 
10 . 6 

PAY PRACTICES 
Salaries 
Basic Pay Plan 
Effect of Promotion, Demotion or Transfer 
on Salaries 
Part-Time Salaries 
Work out of Classification 
Paychecks 
Automatic Check Deposit 
Performance Pay Step 

HOURS OF WORK, OVERTIME, PREMIUM PAY 
Hours of Work 
overtime Work 
Meal Periods 
Rest Periods 
Clean-Up Time 
On-Call Pay 
Call-Back Pay 
Shift Differentials 
Split Shift Pay 
Charge Nurse Differential 
Weekend Off Provision 
Weekend Shift Differential 
Float Differential 
Temporary Work Location 
Bilingual Pay 
Hazard Duty 
Alternate Work Schedules 
Changes in Schedules 
Additional Shift Work 
Voluntary Reduced Work Hours Program 

PAID TIME OFF 
Purpose 
Paid Time Off Accrual 
Pre-Scheduled Usage 
Other Usage 
Scheduled Time Off Carry over 
Paid Time Off Pay-Off 
Nurse's Exit from Scheduled Time Off Program 
Annual Cash out of PTO 
Usage of Paid Time Off on Holidays 
Vacation Call Back 

SICK LEAVE PROVISIONS 
Sick Leave Bank Accrual 
Usage 
Doctor's Notes 
Bereavement Leave 
Sick Leave Bank Pay Off 
Reinstatement Pay Back 

ii 

16 
16 

16 
17 
18 
19 
19 
19 

21 
21 
22 
23 
23 
23 
23 
24 
24 
24 
24 
25 
25 
26 
26 
27 
28 
28 
28 
28 

30 
30 
30 
31 
31 
31 
31 
31 
32 
33 

34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
3 5 



ARTICLE 11 -
11.1 
11.2 
11. 3 

11. 4 
11.5 
11.6 

LEAVE PROVISIONS 
Leave Without Pay 
Family Leave 
Leaves to Perform Jury Duty or to Respond 
to a Subpoena 
Compulsory Leave 
Military Leave 
Educational Leave for Registered Nurses 

ARTICLE 12 - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

36 
37 

37 
38 
39 
39 

12 .1 Professional Development Fund 41 
12 . 2 Tuition Reimbursement 42 

ARTICLE 13 -
13 .1 
13 .2 
13 .3 
13 .4 
13 .5 
13. 6 
13. 7 

ARTICLE 14 -
14.1 
14.2 

14.3 
14.4 

BENEFIT PROGRAMS 
Workers' Compensation 
Repair/Replace Claims 
Insurance Premiums 
Training for Disabled Nurses 
Short-Term Disability Program 
Retirement 
Deferred Compensation Plan 

USE OF PRIVATE VEHICLES & MILEAGE PAYMENT 
Use of Private Vehicles 
Mileage Reimbursement for Use of 

Private Vehicle 
County Business Travel 
Disabled Parking Stickers 

ARTICLE 15 - NURSES IN UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS 

ARTICLE 16 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
16.1 Grievance Defined 
16. 2 Grievance Presentation 
16. 3 Procedural Compliance 
16.4 Informal Resolution/ Time Limits 
16. 5 Formal Grievance 
16.6 Arbitrators 
16. 7 Arbitration Release Time 

ARTICLE 17 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

ARTICLE 18 
18. 1 
18.2 
18.3 
18.4 
18.5 
18.6 
18.7 
18.8 
18.9 

NURSING PRACTICE ISSUES 
Supervision 
Conscientious Objector Clause 
Malpractice Protection 
Inservice Education Program for Nurses 
Staff Meetings 
Professional Performance Committee 
Safety 
Nursing Practice 
Performance Evaluation 

iii 

45 
46 
46 
48 
49 
49 
50 

51 

51 
51 
52 

53 

54 
54 
55 
55 
55 
56 
56 

58 

59 
59 
59 
59 
60 
60 
61 
61 
61 



ARTICLE 19 - STRIKES & LOCKOUTS 

ARTICLE 20 - FULL AGREEMENT 

ARTICLE 21 - SAVINGS CLAUSE 

ARTICLE 22 - IMPLEMENTATION 

ARTICLE 23 - TERM OF AGREEMENT 

APPENDIX A - SALARIES 
- Effective August 12, 1996 
- Effective August 11, 1997 
- Effective April 20, 1998 

APPENDIX B -
B.l 
B.2 
B.3 

SIDELETTERS 

CLASSIFICATIONS AND AREAS OF COMPETENCY 
Classifications 
Areas of Competency Not Covered 
Certifications and Specialty Skills 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 
68 
69 

70 
71 
72 

Revised Class i fication Sideletter 73 
Sideletter on Performance Evaluation Commi ttee 74 
Employee Profile Sideletter 75 

INDEX 76 

iv 



PREAMBLE 

This Memorandum of Agreement is entered into by the County of Santa 
Clara (hereinafter referred to as the County) and the Registered Nurses 
Profe ssional Association (hereinafter referred to as the Association) . 
This Memorandum of Agreement incorporates by this reference all 
appendices attached . 

- 1-





ARTICLE 2 - NO DISCRIMINATION 

Section 2 1 - Employment 
Neither the County nor the Association shall discriminate (except as 
allowed by law) against nurses because of race, age, sex, color, 
phys i cally disabled, creed, national origin, religion, Association 
activ ity, affiliations, political opinions, or sexual preference. 

section 2 2 - Association Affiliation 
Neither the County nor the Association shall interfere with, intimidate, 
restrain, coerce or discriminate against any nurse in the nurse's free 
choic e to participate or join or refuse to participate or join the 
Assoc iation. 

sect ion 2 3 - Affirmative Action 
The County and the Association agree to c ooperate to achieve equitable 
repre sentation of women, minorities and disabled at all occupational 
level s designated by Federal, State and County Affirmative Action goals 
and t imetables, as adopted by the Board of Supervisors. 

-3-



ARTICLE 3 - ASSOCIATION SECURITY 

section 3.1 - Relationship Affirmation 
The intent and purposes of this Agreement are to encourage harmonious 
relationships between the County and the Registered Nurses it employs 
who are subject hereto; to promote and improve that relationship subject 
to their joint duties to the community and to the high standards of 
patient care; to clarify certain rights and privileges of the parties; 
to set forth and define rates of pay, economic benefits and other 
conditions of employment that shall apply to such nurses; and to 
establish amicable processes for collective bargaining. The Association 
agrees that it will cooperate with the County and support its efforts to 
assure efficient operation, to serve the needs of the community, and to 
meet the highest of professional standards in such services. 

section 3.2 - Dues Deductions 
a) Maintenance 

Nurses covered by this Agreement who have authorized Association 
dues deductions as of date of signature of this Agreement shall 
continue to have such deductions made by the County during the 
term of this Agreement, except that such nurses may terminate such 
dues deductions during the month of February pursuant to paragraph 
(c) of this Section. 

b) condition of Emolovrnent 
Each person employed during the term of this Agreement shall at 
the time of employment and as a condition of employment execute an 
authorization for the payroll deduction of Association dues or of 
a service fee equivalent to Association dues on a form provided by 
the Association and shall continue said authorization in effect, 
except that such nurses may terminate such dues deductions 
pursuant to paragraph (c) of this Section . 

c) Revocation 
A nurse may terminate authorization for Association dues or 
service fee deduction by giving notice thereof to the County 
Controller by individual letter deposited in the U.S. Mail (1) 
within the last ten (10) working days in the month of February 
prior to the expiration of the Agreement, or (2) within the first 
ten (10) working days following the date of first employment, 
whichever applies. If the canceled letter is not postmarked, it 
must be received and date stamped within the time limits specified 
in (1) or (2) above. 

The County shall promptly forward a copy of the letter of 
revocation to the Association. 

A nurse who revokes deductions during the month of February shall 
have the deduction removed on the first pay period in April. 

A nurse who revokes deduction within ten ( 10) working days 
following the date of first employment shall have the deduction 
removed following the receipt of the notification by the County. 

-4-



d) No Fault 
The Assoc i ation agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the County 
harmless from any and all claims, demands, suits, or any other 
action arising from the provisions of this Section or from 
complying· with any demand for termination or revocation hereunder. 

e) Leaves of Absence 
Upon return from leaves of absence, the County shall reinstate the 
payroll deduction of Association dues for those nurses who were on 
dues check-off immediately prior to taking leave, provided the 
employee has not authorized cancellation of dues check-off in 
accordance with the prescribed provisions. 

section 3 3 - Other Deductions 
The County shall deduct other deductions for insurance programs from pay 
checks of nurses under reasonable procedures prescribed by the County 
for such deductions which may include nurses not within the recognized 
bargaining unit of the Association in accordance with procedures that 
may be established between the parties. 

section 3 4 - Association Notices and Activities 
a) Bulletin Boards 

The Association, where it represents nurses of a County 
Department, shall be provided by that Department use of adequate 
and accessible space on designated bulletin boards for 
communications. 

The glass covered, locked bulletin board purchased by the 
Association and installed by Valley Medical Center will be 
maintained in the cafeteria hallway at Santa Clara Valley Medical 
Center. 

b) Di stribut ion 
The Association may distribute material to nurses in its 
representation unit through normal channels . 

c) visits by Association Reoresentatiyes 
Any Representative of the Association shall give notice to the 
Department Head or designated representative when entering 
departmental facilities. The Representative shall be allowed 
reasonable contact with nurses on County facilities provided such 
contact does not interfere with the nurse's work . Solicitation 
for membership or other internal nurse organization business shall 
not be conducted during work time. Prearrangement for routine 
contact may be made on an annual basis . 

For this purpose rest periods are not work time. 

d) Facilities 
County buildings and other facilities shall be made available for 
use by the Association or its Representatives in accordance with 
administrative procedures governing such use. 

-5-



e) Names and Addresses of covered Nurses 
The County shall supply the Association with a bi-weekly data 
processing run of names and addresses and classifications of work 
of all nurses within the representation unit. Such list shall be 
supplied without cost to the Association except that addresses 
shall not be supplied of those nurses who request the County in 
writing to not provide such information. A copy of such request 
shall be forwarded to the Association. 

fl Notification of Association coverage 
When a person is hired in any classification covered by a 
bargaining unit represented by the Association, the County shall 
notify that person that the Association is the recognized 
bargaining representative for the nurses in said unit and present 
that person with a copy of the present Agreement, and a copy of 
the purpose and objectives of RNPA as approved . 

g) Report of Transactions 
The County shall supply the Association a data processing run 
covering the following nurse transactions as are currently 
available on the system: newly hired nurse, reinstatement, re­
employment, return from leave, return from military leave, 
miscellaneous, promotion, return to former class, voluntary 
demotion, disciplinary demotion, transfer, title change, 
suspension, temporary military leave, injury or illness leave, 
other leave, indefinite military leave, resignation, probationary 
resignation, probationary release, provisional release, 
miscellaneous release, dismissal , retirement , death, layoff. 

section 3.s - New Nurse orientation 
The Association shall be allowed a Representative at County-wide 
orientations for new nurses or departmental orientations where they are 
held in place of County-wide orientations . Such Representative shall be 
allowed twenty (20) minutes to make a presentation and answer questions 
to nurses in classifications represented by their organization. The 
Association may present packets to represented nurses at orientation, 
such packets being subject to review by the County . The County or 
department, where appropriate, will notify the Association one (1) week 
in advance of such orientation sessions. 

section 3.6 - Printing of Agreement 
The parties agree to share equally the cost of printing bound copies of 
this Agreement. The Association shall reimburse the County for the 
actual cost of copies ordered by the Association. The design and format 
of the printed Agreement shall be jointly determined by the parties. It 
is agreed that the contract will be printed not more than one hundred 
and twenty (120) days after final agreement on all language. 

-6-



ARTICLE 4 - OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES AND NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE 

Section 4.1 - official Representatives 
al Notification of Official Representatives 

The Association agrees to notify the County of their Official 
Representatives for its representation unit and changes in such 
Representatives. It may also designate alternates to such 
Official Representatives for purposes of specific meetings by 
advance notice to the appropriate level of Management. 

bl Release Time 
Up to three (3) Official Representatives at any given time shall 
be allowed thirty-two (32) hours of release time each pay period. 
Hours of release time may accumulate up to a maximum of one 
hundred and twenty-eight (128) hours. This provision shall cover 
al 1 shifts and must be taken in a minimum of one ( 1) hour 
increments . This time shall be scheduled in advance by mutual 
agreement between the Association and Management. 

cl Release Time Log 
RNPA Representatives who are on t hei r shift during approved 
release time will log the time they leave their work assignments 
and the time they return on a form provided by the County. 

section 4.2 - Negotiating committee 
There shall be five (5) Official Representatives for the Registered 
Nurses Unit. The County agrees to release five (5 ) persons upon such 
request where required. 

a) Compensatory Time 
Those negotiators who are on their own t i me during the meetings 
will not be granted compensatory time . 

b) Resource People 
Resource people for negotiations shall be allowed on their own 
time, leave without pay , PTO, or compensatory time off to attend 
scheduled negotiation meetings for this Association to provide 
informati on to the committee on specific items on an as needed 
basis and as mutually agreed, prearranged and scheduled by the 
committee. The County shall facilitate arranging time off for 
resource people attending negotiations. 

- 7 -



ARTICLE 5 - LAYOFF 

section 5 1 - seniority Defined 
For purposes of layoff, seniority is defined as the total length of 
continuous employment from the first date of hire within the bargaining 
unit. First date of hire shall be adjusted for all time on suspension 
or leave without pay which extends beyond one full pay period, but shall 
not be adjusted for all time on Maternity Leave, Worker's Compensation 
Leave and Military Leave . If an employee resigns and is subsequently 
reinstated within 12 months of the resignation, the seniority shall be 
restored for the period of time previously served within the bargaining 
unit. 

The County will provide the Union with a copy of the appropriate current 
seniority list prior to the issuance of notices described below in 
Section 5.7b . 

section 5 2 - Transfer of Prior Agency service 
If a function of another agency is transferred to the County, the 
seniority of nurses who transfer with the function shall be computed, 
based upon application of the definition of Section 5 . 1, to each nurse's 
prior service with the other agency. 

Section 5,3 - Chancres to Classes 
The County and the Association agree that to the extent possible, nurses 
should not lose their rights under this Article because classes have 
been revised, established, abolished or retitled. 

section 5,4 - order of Layoff and Reassignment 
When the County determines that bargaining unit positions will be 
reduced or eliminated which results in a layoff, the order of layoff 
shall be based on seniority as applied to each classification. The 
order shall be: a) provisional nurses in inverse seniority; b) nurses on 
original probation in inverse seniority; c) permanent nurses in inverse 
seniority. 

The provisions of Appendix B "Classifications and Areas of Competency" 
shall apply for purposes of layoff and reassignment as a result of 
layoff. 

Employees will be retained within their current assigned work unit on 
the basis of seniority. The employees for whom no position exists at 
the same code status within the current assigned work unit will be 
reassigned in order of seniority: 

a) to a vacant position in the same code status and classification 
within the related competency area; or if no such position exists, 

b) to a position held by the least senior individual in the same code 
status and classification within the related competency area; or if no 
such position exists, 

c) to a vacant position in the same code status and classification 
within another competency area; or if no such position exists, 

- 8-



d) to a position held by the least senior individual in the same code 
status and classification within another area of competency; or if no 
such position exists, 

e) to a position of the next lower code status within the same 
classification, following the sequence "a" through "d" above until all 
successive code statuses are exhausted; or if no such positions exist, 

f) to a position in the next lower classification applying the sequence 
"a" through "e" above until all lower classifications are exhausted; 

Nurses in full -time status who are assigned to less than a full - time 
positi on as a result of layoff will retain full-time benefits pursuant 
to section 7.4b of this agreement. 

Employees who are currently part-time cannot assert seniority to claim a 
positi on with more hours than currently held. 

Section 5 5 - Reassignment from a Lower classification 
After all nurses within an affected classification have been afforded 
the opportunity to be reassigned according to Section 5.4 and a vacancy 
remains in that classification, that vacancy shall be filled by 
reassignment of the most senior nurse in the next lower classification 
from t he vacancy's related area of competency and then another area of 
competency as identified in Appendix B. 

section 5,6 - Competency standards 
The classifications, the work units, and the areas of competency for 
layoff purposes are listed in Appendix B. The County shall establish 
writte n competency standards for each area of competency. These 
standards shall not be greater than the hiring standards. 

section 5 7 - Employee Competency Profile 
Prior to the issuance of layoff notice, the employee will be provided 
the opportunity to complete an Employee Competency Profile or add any 
information to an existing profile which might qualify the employee for 
an a r ea of competency. Failure to respond will be construed as 
acceptance of the information on file. 

section 5 s - Notice of Layoff 
al Notice to t he Association of Intent to Reduce or Eliminate Bargaining 
unit Positions 
The County wi ll notify the Association of the decision to reduce or 
eliminate bargaining unit positions which would result in a layoff. At 
a minimum, the notice shall include the total proposed reduction. Upon 
request, the Association shall be afforded an opportunity to meet with 
the County prior to layoff notices being issued to discuss the 
circumstances requiring the layoff and any proposed alternatives. 

hi Not ice to Emnlovee 
The County shall provi de a written layoff notificat ion to any nurse 
whos e employme nt is being terminated, whose code status is being 
reduced, or whose classification is being changed as a result of layoff. 

-9-



Additionally , employees shall receive a notice of reassignment due to 
layoff. The notice shall be provided at least 20 working days before 
the effective date. The Association will receive concurrent notices. 

Sections 9 - Training Opportunities 
Nurses who are reassigned as a result of layoff according to Section 5.4 
will be provided orientation training and skills upgrade, up to a 
maximum of four weeks, if needed. 

section s.10 - Layoff 
In the event that a nurse is not reassigned as a result of layoff as in 
Section 5 . 4, the nurse shall be laid off, unless the employee has a 
right to return to a former classification in another bargaining unit. 
If a nurse refuses the reassignment pursuant to Section 5 . 4 "a" through 
"d" or refuses to return to a former class in another bargaining unit, 
the nurse may be deemed to have been offered and to have declined such 
work. 

Section 5 11 - Re-employment List 
The names of such probationary and permanent nurses reassigned or laid 
off in accordance with this Article shall be entered upon a re­
employment list in inverse order of seniority . The County shall 
maintain re-employment lists by classification and code status . When a 
vacancy exists which the County intends to fill, the most senior nurse 
on the appropriate re-employment list shall be offered appointment, 
provided the required competencies are met. Nurses on re - employment 
lists shall retain the right to take promotional exams and/ or receive 
promotional preference on exams . 

section 5 12 - Extra-Helo and Per Diem Work for Laid Off Nurses 
Interested nurses who are placed upon the re-employment list due to 
layoff and who elect to be available for extra-help or per diem work 
shall be given preference for any work in their former Department / Agency 
for which they are currently qualified. The election to be available 
for extra-help and per diem work must be made in writing at the time of 
layoff. Employees may decline to be available for extra-help and per 
diem work or may decline such work itself without affecting any rights 
under this Article . 

section 5 13 - Names Dropped from Re-employment List 
No name shall be carried on a re-employment list for a period longer 
than two (2) years, and the names of persons re-employed in a permanent 
position within the same classification shall, upon such re-employment 
be dropped from the list . Refusal to accept one of two offers of re­
employment within the same classification, shall cause the name of the 
person to be dropped from the re-employment list. 

section 5 14 - Rights Restored 
Upon re-employment of a nurse from a re-employment list, all rights 
acquired by a nurse prior to the nurse's placement on such list shall be 
restored; including but not limited to PTO accrual rates, seniority as 
defined in Section 5 . 1 , salary step and time-in-step placement, and 
educational leave. 

-10-



section 5 15 - Temporary Layoff 
In the event of a decrease in census of any unit requiring a temporary 
reassignment of work areas or layoff of Registered Nurses for less than 
thirty (30) calendar days, the appointing authority shall: 

a) Attempt to float any affected nurse to any unit which the nurse 
has been oriented. 

b) As an educational opportunity, a nurse may be allowed an 
orientation to an unfamiliar unit. 

c) Volunteers shall be requested to take time-off by using PTO, comp . 
time or leave without pay. 

d) If there are insufficient volunteers, however, layoffs shall be by 
inverse seniority. 

It is agreed that this provision shall be applied by unit and shift . It 
is also understood that the hospital will not assign extra-help, per 
diem or registry RN to the unit on that shift when this section is 
implemented. 

- 11-



ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL ACTIONS 

section 6.1 - Probation 
a) Each new nurse shall serve a probationary period .of nine ( 9) 

months. Upon successful completion of such probationary period, 
the nurse shall be deemed a permanent employee . A leave of 
absence without pay shall not be credited toward completion of the 
nurse's probationary period. The parties agree that probationary 
nurses shall have all rights in this Agreement, unless otherwise 
specified, including full and complete access to the grievance 
procedure. Any nurse released during the probationary period 
shall, upon request, be provided with a statement of the reasons 
for the release. Consistent with County Charter Section 704(e), 
probationary nurses may not grieve suspensions, demotions, or 
dismissals. 

b) Probationary nurses shall have the right to request and receive 
Department / Agency administrative review of disciplinary action 
taken during probation. Such review must be requested in writing 
within ten (10) working days of the disciplinary action or it is 
waived. The review process shall consist of two (2) steps, the 
first step (where possible) being at a level above the immediate 
supervisor; and the second step being at the Department / Agency 
level. The review process shall proceed promptly after a request 
is received . The first step decision shall be in writing within 
fifteen (15) days of the hearing . If the nurse wishes to pursue 
second step review, a written request shall be made within ten 
(10) working days of the first step decision or it is waived. The 
Department / Agency Head, or designated representative, shall hear 
and make a decision in writing within fifteen days of the hearing 
at the second step . 

section 6 2 - Disciplinary Action - Unclassified Nurses 
Unclassified nurses who have completed a period equal to the 
probationary period for a comparable classified position may grieve 
disciplinary action on the grounds that such discipline was not for 
cause . Such grievance shall comply in all respects with Article 15 of 
this Agreement . 

Notice of disciplinary action must be served on the nurse in person or 
by certified mail prior to the disciplinary action becoming effective. 
Notice shall be included in the nurse's personnel file and a copy sent 
to the Association and shall include : 

a) Statement of the nature of the disciplinary action . 

b) Effective date of the action. 

c) Statement of the cause thereof. 

d) Statement in ordinary and concise language of the act or omissions 
upon which the causes are based . 

-12-



e) Statement advising the nurse of the right to appeal from such 
action and the right to Association representation. 

section 6 3 - Personnel Files 
The County shall maintain a personnel file for each nurse. The 
Department may also maintain a personnel file for each nurse. Nurses 
shall have the right to review their personnel file(s) or authorize 
review by their representative. No material will be inserted into the 
nurse's personnel file(s) without prior notice to the nurse. Nurses may 
cause to be placed in their personnel file(s) responses to adverse 
material inserted therein and a reasonable amount of correspondence 
originating from other sources directly related to their job 
performance. 

Materials relating to disciplinary actions recommended but not taken, or 
disciplinary actions overturned on appeal, shall not be retained in a 
nurse ' s personnel file. 

section 6.4 - Disciplinary Action - Permanent Classified 
The County may take disciplinary action for cause against any permanent 
class i fied nurse by suspension, demotion or discharge by notifying the 
nurse in writing . Notice of disciplinary action must be served on the 
nurse in person or by certified mail prior to the disciplinary action 
becoming effective. The notice shall be included in the nurse's 
personnel file (s) and a copy sent to the Association and shall include: 

a) Statement of the nature of the disciplinary action. 

b) Ef fective date of the action. 

c) Statement of the cause thereof. 

d) Statement in ordinary and concise language of the act or omissions 
upon which the causes are based. 

e) Statement advising the nurse of the right to appeal to the 
Personnel Board from such action and the right to Association 
r epresentation. 

Such nurse shall be given either five (5) days' notice of discharge, or 
demotion, or five (5) days' pay, except where circumstances require 
immediate action. 

In cases of questionable gross negligence or incompetence as defined in 
the Nurse Practice Act, the nurse, at the sole election of the 
appointing authority or their designee, may be placed on administrative 
leave with pay , not to exceed fifteen (15) working days, pending an 
investigation. If circumstances permit, a nurse will be advised in 
writing that they are being placed on administrative leave under this 
provision. 

section 6 s - counseling and unfavorable Reports 
a) counseling 

In the event that a nurse's performance or conduct is 
unsatisfactory or needs improvement, informal counseling shall be 

-13-



provided by the nurse's first level supervisor. Documentation of 
such counseling shall be given to the nurse as it is developed. 
Such documentation shall not be placed in a nurse ' s personnel 
file(s) and when the situation allows counseling, counseling shall 
be used prior to any unfavorable reports being issued. 

bl Unfavorable Reports on Performance or conduct 
If upon such counseling a nurse's performance or conduct does not 
improve and disciplinary action could result, a written report 
shall be prepared by the supervisor including specific suggestions 
for corrective action, if appropriate. A copy shall be given to 
the nurse and a copy filed in the nurse's personnel file(s). No 
unfavorable reports shall be placed in a nurse's file(s) unless 
such report is made within ten (10) working days of the County ' s 
knowledge of the occurrence or incident which is the subject of 
this report . Provided no additional report has been issued during 
the intervening period, each report shall be removed from the 
nurse's file(s) at the end of two (2) years. Upon resignation, 
any such reports shall be removed from the nurse's file(s) . 
Nurses shall have the right to grieve the factual content of such 
reports or attach a written response to the report for inclusion 
in their personnel file(s). 

Section 6,6 - Return to Former Class 
As an alternative to appointment from any employment list, any current 
regular nurse, upon recommendation of the appointing authority and 
approval by the Director of Personnel, may be appointed without further 
examinat i on to a position in any class in which regular status had 
formerly been acquired, or to any related class on a comparable level 
with the former class . 

section 6,7 - Unclassified Appointment 
No nurse , while holding a position in the unclassified service, shall be 
assigned to or occupy any classified position . 

section 6 a - Rights upon Promotion to classified or unclassified 
service or Transfer to Unclassified Service 
Any permanent nurse who receives a provisional or probationary 
promotion, or who is transferred or promoted to a position in the 
unclassified service shall retain all rights and benefits as a permanent 
nurse of the nurse ' s former class while in such provisional, 
probationary, or unclassified status. These include the right to 
participate in promotional examinations and the right to return to the 
nurse's former class if released while in such status . All such service 
shall count toward seniority credits in the nurse's former class in the 
event the layoff procedure is involved . 

Any permanent nurse who receives a provisional promotion, or who is 
transferred or promoted to a position in the unclassified service , the 
duration of which is known to be for less than six (6) months, shall be 
considered to be on leave from the nurse ' s permanent position and 
departments are authorized to make substitute appointments to such 
vacated positions . 

-14-



section 6 9 - Transfers and Job Opportunities 
Santa Clara Valley Health and Hospital System shall establish a system 
to faci l ita t e transfers and career mobility of Registered Nurses . A 
list of a l l t ransfer opportunities and all special assignment positions 
created with i n the existing job specifications for Registered Nurses 
wi thi n the Santa Cla ra Valley Hea lth and Hospital System will be posted 
on a bul l e t in board outside the Nursing Office and the Cafeteria at 
Valley Medica l Center on a biweekly basis . In addition, the list shall 
be distr i but ed to designated individuals in non-hospital locations for 
posting in nursing areas. Nurses may arrange for interviews during work 
time wi th prior notification to their direct supervisor . Supervisors 
shall i n terview all interested candidates . Nurses on leave or vacation 
may make prior arrangements to receive notification of speci f ic openings 
by mail. 

- 15-



ARTICLE 7 - PAY PRACTICES 

section 7,1 - salaries 
Effective on the dates listed all salaries shall be as listed in 
Appendices A and B attached hereto and made a part hereof. The parties 
agree that the rates of pay established by this Agreement are 
commensurate with those prevailing throughout the County for comparable 
work as required by the Charter for the County of Santa Clara. 

section 7,2 - Basic Pay Plan 
The Basic Pay Plan consists of the salary ranges and the assignment of 
classes to such ranges as provided in this Section. Each nurse shall be 
paid within the range for the nurse's class according to the following 
provisions . 

a) step one 
The first step in each range is the minimum rate and shall 
normally be the hiring rate for the class. In cases where it is 
difficult to secure qualified personnel or a person of unusual 
qualifications is engaged, the Director, with the approval of the 
County Executive, may approve appointment at the second or third 
step, and with the approval of the Board of Supervisors at the 
fourth or fifth step. If a nurse is hired under the difficult-to­
secure-qualified- personnel clause, the County will move those 
nurses within that same class to the same salary step as that 
being received by the new nurse . The Association will receive a 
monthly listing of positions by class and department which lists 
positions hired above the first salary step . 

b) Step Two 
The second step shall be paid after the accumulation of six (6) 
months of competent service at the first step. 

cl step Three 
The third step shall be paid after the accumulation of twelve (12) 
months of competent service at the second step. 

d) step Four 
The fourth step shall be paid after the accumulation of twelve 
(12) months of competent service at the third step. 

e) Sten Fiye 
The fifth step shall be paid after the accumulation of twelve (12) 
months of competent service at the first step. 

f) Time for salary Adjustments 
Salary adjustments shall be made on the first day of the pay 
period in which the required accumulation of months of competent 
service occurs. 

section 7 3 - Effect of Promotion Demotion or Transfer on salaries 
a) Promotion 

Upon promotion, a nurse's salary shall be adjusted as follows: 

-16-



1. For a promotion of less than ten percent (10%) the salary 
shall be adjusted to the step in the new range which provides 
fo r a corresponding percentage increase in salary. 

2 . For a promotion of ten percent (10%) or more the salary shall 
be adjusted to the step in the new range which provides for 
ten percent (10%) increase in salary or to the first step in 
t he new range, whichever is greater. 

Any o ther promotion will be in accordance with regular County 
procedure . 

bl Demotion 
Notwi ths tanding the provisions of Section 7.2, upon demotion of a 
nurse wi th permanent status in the nurse's current class, the 
nurse ' s salary shall be adjusted to the highest step in the new 
class not exceeding the salary received in the former class. 

c) Transfer 
Upon t ransfer, the salary shall remain unchanged. 

d) No Loss of Time-In-Step 
No twi t hstanding the provisions of Section 7 . 2, no salary 
adjus t ment upon promotion, demotion, or transfer shall effect a 
los s of time acquired in the former salary step, and such time as 
was acquired in the former salary step shall be included in 
comput ing the accumulation of the required months of service for 
elig ibility of the employee for further salary increases. 

e) Voluntary Demotion 
In t he event of a voluntary demotion required by a work-connected 
il l ne s s or injury and a resulting disability, the salary of the 
nurse shall be placed at the step in the salary range which 
corresponds most closely to the salary received by the nurse as of 
the time of injury. In the event that such voluntary demotion 
would r e sult in a salary loss of more than ten percent (10%), the 
nur s e's new salary shall be set at the rate closest to, but not 
less tha n ten percent (10%) below the nurse's salary as of the 
time of injury. 

section 7 4 - Part-Time salaries 
a) Salary Ranges 

The s alary ranges provided in the attached Appendix are for full­
t ime service in full-time positions, and are expressed in dollars 
per t he number of working days in a bi-weekly pay period. If any 
position is established on any other time basis, the compensation 
for such position shall be adjusted proportionately. 

b) Benefits 
Beg inning with the 1996 open enrollment period, part-time nurses 
may elect to be covered by either the County's health care package 
(med ica l, dental, vision, and life) or medical coverage only and 

-17-



shall authorize a payroll deduction for the appropriate prorated 
cost. 

Nurses who become part-time nurses as a result of a layoff from 
full-time will continue to receive full-time benefits until such 
time as they are offered a full-time position in their current 
classification or higher. 

Nurses may withdraw from the insurance package at any time. 
Nurses may enroll in the insurance package upon entering part­
time , upon changing from any increment of part-time to any other 
increment of part - time or to full-time, or once per year during 
the County- wide insurance window . 

Any nurse in a part-time status who pays for medical benefit 
coverage will be reimbursed in the following pay period the 
additional pro-rated premiums consistent with any hours worked 
above their code status the previous month. This shall begin with 
changes coinciding with the 1996 open enrollment period . 

c) split codes 
The County shall provide a m1n1mum of fifty (50) full-time codes 
to be filled on a half-time basis at any one time . The location 
and choice of these codes will be determined on a departmental 
basis. Requests for split codes shall not unreasonably be denied . 
Reasonable denial shall include, but not be limited to, 
demonstration that the work is not divisible , demonstration that 
qualified partners, if needed, are not available, or that the 
fifty (50) available codes are filled. Nurses shall make a 
written request for a split code to their immediate supervisor. 
If the request is denied, it shall be reviewed by their Department 
Head and they shall receive a written response . 

section 7.5 - work out of classification 
a) .fay 

When a nurse is temporarily assigned work out of classification to 
a vacant position, the nurse will receive pay consistent with the 
promotional pay procedure as set forth in Article 7.3 only when 
the assignment is made for a period of fifteen (15) consecutive 
calendar days or more. When such payment for higher level duties 
is appropriate under these terms and conditions, it will commence 
on the first day of the assignment and continue throughout the 
duration thereof. 

b) Application to Holiday and sick Leave 
Upon eligibility for pay in accordance with Section 7.5(a), a 
nurse temporarily assigned work out of classification shall 
receive the pay for : 

1. Holidays when t he nurse is assigned work out of 
classification the day prior to and following the holiday. 

2. Sick leave absences when the nurse is assigned work out of 
classification and while absent is not relieved by the 

-18-



incumbent or by another nurse assigned work out of 
classification in the same position. 

c) vacant Regular codes 
Work out of classification may be assigned to cover vacant regular 
codes after ordinance code provisions for filling such vacancies 
have been followed and with approval of the Director of Personnel. 
The appointing authority shall consider appointment of nurses 
under work out of classification provision before making a 
p rovisional appointment. 

section 7.6 - Paychecks 
a) Night Employees 

The County agrees to provide paychecks for night nurses by 
12:01 a .m . on payday. 

b) shortage Errors 
Cash advance by the Controller's Department to cover a shortage 
error in a nurse's paycheck shall be provided to the nurse within 
one (1) working day after written notification of discrepancy to 
Finance. This provision is to cover only those discrepancies 
above a net twenty-five dollars ($25 . 00). 

c) Overnavment Errors 
When a ne t twenty-five dollar ($25.00) or more overpayment error 
occurs, the nurse will repay the overpayment in the same amount 
and within the same number of pay periods in which the error 
occurred . In cases that necessitate pay back of overpayments 
t otaling more than $200.00, the County shall notify the 
Association prior to implementing repayment action. 

Section 7.7 - Automatic Check Deposit 
The County shall continue to maintain an automatic check deposit system 
for nurses• use during the term of this Agreement. 

Section 7.8 - Performance Pav Sten 
A Performance Pay Step has been established at approximately five 
percent (5%) above step five for the existing classifications of 
Clinical Nurs e III, Psychiatric Nurse II, Nurse Coordinator, Staff 
Developer, Clinical Nurse Specialist, Infection Control Nurse, and Nurse 
Practitioner. 

Clinical Nurse III's, Psychiatric Nurse II's, Nurse Coordinators, Staff 
Developers, Cl inical Nurse Specialists, Infection Control Nurses and 
Nurse Practitioners who have completed three (3) years (36 . months) of 
service at step five of Clinical Nurse III's, Psychiatric Nurse II's, 
Nurse Coordinators , Staff Developers, Clinical Nurse Specialists, 
Infection Control Nurses and Nurse Practitioners shall be considered 
eligible for appointment to the Performance Pay Step . Appointment to 
the Performance Pay Step for eligible Clinical Nurse III's, Psychiatric 
Nurse II' s, Nurse Coordinators, Staff Developers, Clinical Nurse 
Specialists, Infection Control Nurses and Nurse Practitioners shall be 
at the discretion of the Director of Nursing at Valley Medical Center 
and the equivalent position at the Health Department. 

-19-



Prior to appointment by the Director of Nursing, the nurse must have 
received a minimum rating of satisfactory on the nurse's annual 
evaluation except that if the annual evaluation has not been received 
within the last ninety (90) days a separate evaluation shall be 
required. 

Adjustment to the Performance Pay Step shall occur on the first day of 
the pay period following the approval of the Director of Nursing and 
receipt of the completed evaluation. 

-20-



ARTICLE 8 - HOURS OF WORK. OVERTIME. PREMIUM PAY 

Section 8 1 - Hours of Work 
Eight (8) hours' work shall constitute a full day's work and forty (40) 
hours ' work shall constitute a full week's work unless otherwise 
provided by l aw, code or other agreement. Nurses assigned to an eight 
(8) h our shif t which is shortened to seven (7) hours due to daylight 
savings time shall be paid for eight (8) hours, and nurses assigned to 
an eight (8) hour shift which is lengthened to nine (9) hours due to 
daylight savings time, shall be paid overtime one (1) hour as defined in 
Section 8. 2 (b) . 

section B.2 - overtime work 
a) overtime Defined 

1. Exempt Nurses 
Overtime is defined as time worked beyond eighty (80) hours 
on a bi-weekly pay period, or beyond eight (8) hours in any 
work day except as mutually agreed upon between the County 
and the Assoc iation. Time for which pay is received but not 
worked such as vacation, sick leave, and authorized 
compensatory time off, will be counted towards the base 
per iod. The County Executive shall determine by 
administrative order those classes and positions which shall 
be eligible for overtime work and for cash payment. 

2. Non-exempt Nurses 
For non-.exempt nurses all provisions regarding overtime shall 
be as set by the Fair Labor Standards Act. All disputes 
regarding that Act shall be within the sole jurisdiction of 
the U. S . Department of Labor and shall not be subject to 
grievance or arbitration under this contract. At least five 
(5) working days prior to filing any complaint regarding the 
Act with the U.S. Department of Labor, the Association shall 
give the County written notice. Such notice shall contain 
specific information so that the County can prepare a 
response. 

bl Rate of Pav 
When overtime work is assigned and is authorized by the appointing 
authority to be worked, compensation for such time worked shall be 
time off with pay computed as noted in 1 . and 2. below, except 
that such overtime . work shall be paid in cash for nurses where 
required by State or Federal law or when specifically authorized 
by administrative order of the County Executive. 

1. Regular Oyertime - one and one-half (1 1 / 2) hours for every 
hour of overtime worked. 

2. Continuous Shift - one and one- half (1 1 / 2) hours for the 
first four (4) hours of overtime contiguous to their regular 
shift of a mi nimum of eight (8) hours and two (2) hours for 
any additional hours worked. 

- 21-



All compensatory time off must be taken within twelve (12) months 
of the date the overtime was worked, and failure to take the 
compensatory time off shall be deemed a waiver of the compensatory 
time by the nurse. In the event the appointing authority does not 
provide compensatory time off during the mandatory time period, 
the nurse may take compensatory time off as a matter of . right 
immediately before the end of the pay period in which the 
compensatory time would be lost. Compensatory time balances shall 
be paid in cash on separation. A nurse may elect in advance to 
receive compensatory time- off credit in lieu of cash compensation 
for overtime where compensatory time off is allowed, if the 
appointing authority agrees. 

cl Distribution of Overtime 
In situations where the need for overtime work exists , coded 
nurses in the applicable work unit shall first be offered the 
overtime work . Overtime work shall be distributed among nurses in 
the applicable work unit as equally as practicable. 

section B 3 - Meal Periods 
a) l&illlth 

Nurses shall be granted a meal period not less than thirty (30) 
minutes nor more than one (1) hour, scheduled at approximately the 
mid-point of the work day. Nurses required to be at work stations 
for eight (8) or more consecutive work hours shall have their meal 
during work hours. 

bl Overtime Meals 
If a nurse is assigned two (2) or more hours of overtime work 
contiguous to the nurse's regular work shift or is called in 
within three (3) hours of the nurse's scheduled quitting time and 
then works two (2) or more hours of overtime work, the County will 
reimburse the cost of the meal actually purchased and consumed by 
the nurse on the nurse's own time to a maximum amount of nine 
dollars ( $9 . 00) . Nurses shall be provided additional meals as 
above for every seven (7) hour period of overtime completed 
thereafter . Nurses must present their claim for the reimbursement 
within fourteen (14) calendar days following the shift it was 
earned or the meal reimbursement is waived. 

c) countv Facilities 
Whenever the duties or responsibilities of any County nurse 
require the nurse to be present and on duty during the serving of 
meals in a County facility and where such duty or responsibility 
occupies that nurse's meal period , such individual shall be 
entitled to that meal without charge. 

dl Meal Rates 
In each County dining facility where meals are served to nurses at 
the nurse ' s e xpense , the Department Head in charge of the 
operation of that facility shall prescribe the rates to be 
charged. The rates so prescribed shall, as a minimum, be 
sufficient to defray the costs of the food served. 

-22-



s e ction B 4 - Rest Periods 
All nurses s hall be granted and take a rest period of 
minutes du r i ng each half shift of four (4) hours of work. 
shall be c ons idered as time worked for pay purposes . 

Section 8 5 - Clean-Un Time 

fifteen (15) 
Rest periods 

All nurses whose work causes their person or clothing to become soiled 
shall be provided with reasonable time and adequa te facilities for wash­
up purposes . 

section 8.6 - On-call Pay 
a) Definition 

On - call is defined as the requirement to remain immed iately 
available to report for duty to perform an essential service when 
assigned by the app ointing authority, subject to approval by the 
Cou n ty Executive . On-call duty is in addition to and distinct 
f r om t h e normal work week . This Section is only applicable to 
t ho se si tuations where nurses are recalled to work when previously 
p laced on an on- call status . 

bl Classi f i cations Eligibl e 
Each Department Head, subject to approval by the County Executive, 
shall designate which class(es) of nurse(s) shal l be subject to 
on-call duty. 

cl Rates of Pay 
Nur ses assigned t o on-call duty shall rece i ve, in addition to 
thei r regular salary , one half (1 / 2) o f their regular base rate of 
pay for each h our of assigned call duty . Nurses who are called 
into work while on- call will receive o ne and one - half (1 1 / 2) 
time s their regular base rate of pay f o r each hour worked . Shift 
diffe rentials shall be pai d in accordance with Section 8 . 8. 

dl Beepers 
Beepers shall be provided to all nurses when placed on on-call 
sta tus. 

Sect i on 8.7 - Call-Back Pay 
If ov ertime work does not immediately follow or precede the regula r work 
shift, a minimum of four (4) hours call-back time s hall be credited the 
nurse . Call -back pay is subject to all provisions of Article 8, Section 
2 , Overt i me Work . 

The O. R. Nurse or Recovery Room Nurse may elect to receive compensatory 
t ime o ff credit in lieu of cash compensation for call-back time worked. 

An O. R . Nurse or Recovery Room Nurse shall be granted a day charged to 
Paid Time Of f , leave without pay, or compensatory time, on the 0. R. or 
Recov ery Room Nurse's normal work day following five (5) or more hours 
o f cal l-bac k time . 

Nurs e s wi ll be credited for each call-back during a scheduled shift. 

-23-



section BB - Shift Differentials 
a) Definition of shifts: 

1. DAY shift -- any scheduled shift of at least eight (8) hours 
beginning on or after 6: 00 a. m. and ending on or before 
6:00 p.m. 

2. EVENING shift -- any scheduled shift of at least eight (8) 
hours beginning on or after 2:00 p.m. and ending on or before 
2:00 a.m. 

3. NIGHT shift -- any scheduled shift of at least eight (8) 
hours beg inning on or after 10 : 0 0 p. m. and ending on or 
before 10 :00 a.m. 

bl Part Time/Oyerlapping Shifts· 

1. For shifts of fewer than eight (8) hours, a differential will 
be paid on the hours worked only if at least half the hours 
fall between 5:00 p.m. and 6 : 00 a.m. 

2. For shifts which fall across the shifts as defined above, a 
differential will be paid if at least half the hours fall 
between 5 : 00 p.m . and 6:00 a.m. 

3 . For shifts which fall across both the evening and night 
shifts as defined above, the differential will be paid 
according to which shift contains the majority of hours 
worked. If the split is half and half, the night shift 
differential will be paid. 

c) Pav Rates· 

1. The hourly rate for evening shift differential is $2.00. 

2. The hourly rate for night shift differential is $3 . 50. 

3 . The above differentials are paid on productive hours worked 
only . 

Section 8 9 - Split Shift Pay 
A nurse who is performing services upon a split shift shall be paid an 
additional three dollars ($3 . 00) per day. "Split Shift" is defined as 
eight (8) hours of work which are not completed within any nine (9 -) 
consecutive hours in a work day. 

section B 10 - charge Nurse Differential 
A Clinical Nurse I, II, or III, and Psychiatric Nurse I, or II who is 
assigned as a charge nurse shall receive an additional one dollar and 
seventy- five cents ($1.75) per hour. 

Section B 11 - Weekend Off Provision 
The County will attempt to grant every other weekend off and each nurse 
will not be required to work more than t wo (2) consecutive weekends in a 

- 24-



row. The County guarantees that nurses will not be required to work 
more than twenty-six (26) weekends per year. If -the County requires a 
nurse to work more than two (2) consecutive weekends, or more than 
twenty -six (26) required above, the nurse will receive time and one-half 
for work in excess of that required. These penalties shall not be 
duplicated for the same weekend worked. Work as used in this section 
shall mean productive time. Weekend work required shall be prorated for 
newly coded nurses and for any nurse who is off the payroll due to an 
authorized leave of absence. 

The above weekend off provisions may be waived on the written request of 
the individual nurse. 

section B 12 - weekend Shift Differential 
A weekend dif ferential of one dollar ($1.00) per hour will be paid to 
Registered Nurses for productive time worked on a Saturday and/or 
Sunday. For the Night Shift only, the weekend will begin at the start 
of the RN's regularly scheduled Saturday shift (i.e., 11:00 p.m. on 
Friday ) and terminate at the end of his/her regularly scheduled shift on 
Sunday (i.e., 7:30 a.m. on Sunday). 

This differential shall not be pyramided with other penalty premiums or 
paid on overtime shifts. The value of the weekend differential does not 
increase regardless of hours worked or rates of pay, etc. 

section B 13 - Float Differential 
a) Each nurse will only float within areas as follows: 

1. Medical-Surgical Units (2M, 3C, 4C, Neurosurgery) 

2 . Newborn ICU 
Pediatrics 
Pediatric Intensive Care Unit 

3. Adult Intensive Care Units 
Burn Unit 
Transitional Care Unit (4 West) 
Cardiac Cath Lab 

4. Rehabilitat ion Unit 1 
Rehabilitation Unit 2 
Transitional Care Unit 1 Center 

5. Labor and Delivery 
Pep Lab 

6. MICC 

7. Operating Room (relief only) 
Recovery Room (relief only) 

8 . Methadone Unit 

9. Psychiatric Inpatient 
Emergency Psychiatric Service 

-25-



10. Medical Institutions 

11. Out-Patient Department 
Clinics 

12. Emergency Room (not to float except in emergency) 

13. Artificial Kidney Unit 

b) If a float assignment outside like areas is necessary, Management 
shall attempt to send volunteers from the unit to be floated from 
prior to making an involuntary assignment. If a nurse is required 
to float outside of one of the like areas, the nurse shall receive 
seventy-five cents ($0.75) per hour for such assignment. A nurse 
who requests to float in order to broaden the nurse's experience 
may put the nurse's name on a list, maintained in the Nursing 
Office, indicating where the nurse requests to float . In this 
case, a differential shall not be paid. 

Except in emergencies (emergency is defined as a s ituation when 
reasonable efforts to float from like areas fails), no nurse wi l l 
be assigned to an area without having adequate orientation to that 
area. Adequate orientation will be determined by the Director of 
Nursing with input from the Head Nurse, and Staff Developer. 

This Section will not apply when one of the units is temporarily 
closed. 

c) The County will attempt to expand the float pool at Valley Medical 
Center. Nurses in the pool will be paid the current differential . 

section 8.14 - Temporary work Location 
When a nurse is assigned to work at a location different from the 
nurse's regularly assigned work location, the nurse shall be allowed to 
travel on County time to that work location. Time allotted for travel 
and mileage paid shall be based on actual miles traveled. Actual miles 
traveled shall be defined as all miles driven on County business . 
However, no mileage reimbursement shall be paid for miles traveled to 
the first field or work location of the day from the nurse's place of 
residence or from the last field or work location of the day to the 
nurse's place of residence, unless the miles traveled exceeds the 
distance normally traveled by the nurse during their normal home-to-work 
commute . In that case, the nurse may claim reimbursement for only the 
added mileage which exceeds their normal home- to- work location . 

The County will either supply transportation for such travel or shall 
pay mileage based on the above distances. The County assumes no 
obligation to the nurse who for self-convenience voluntarily reports to 
other than the regularly assigned work location. 

sections 15 - Bilingual Pay 
On recommendation of the appointing authority and the Director of 
Personnel, the County may approve payments of seventy dollars ($70.00 ) 
per month t o a bilingual nurse whose abilities have been determined by 
the Director of Personnel as qualifying to fill positions requiring 

-26-



bilingual speaking and/or writing ability. Bilingual skill payments 
will be made when: 

a) Public contact requires continual eliciting and explaining 
i nformation in a language other than English; or 

b) Where translation of written material in another language is a 
c ontinuous assignment; or 

c) The position is the only one in the work location where there is a 
demonstrated need for language translation in providing services 
to the public . 

The County shall review positions covered by this Agreement not less 
than annually to determine the number and location of positions to be 
designated as requiring bilingual abilities. 

Differential may be removed when the criteria ceases to be met. 

section B.16 - Hazard Duty 
a) The work places covered and included in this 

Ranches and the locked/secured sections 
facilities: 

The Main Jail 
Elmwood 
North County Jail 
JPD Hall 
Psychiatric Inpatient 
Emergency Psychiatric Services 

Section are the JPD 
of the following 

b) A premium for Hazard Duty of fifty cents ($.50) per hour shall be 
paid to coded classifications while in paid status whose entire 
assignment for the County is in a work place described in 
p aragraph a). This payment shall be made irrespective of 
classification, pay level, overtime status, holiday work, or other 
wage variations. This hazard duty premium shall be included in 
the pay s tatus time of the coded classifications described in this 
paragraph b) . 

c) A premium for hazard duty of fifty cents ($.50) per hour shall be 
paid to coded classifications, whose entire assignment is not in a 
work place described in paragraph a), for only the hours assigned 
and worked in a work place described in paragraph a). This 
p ayment shall be .made irrespective of classification, pay level, 
overtime status, holiday work or other wage variations. This 
hazard duty premium shall not be included in the pay status time 
of the c oded classification described in this paragraph c). A 
nurse must work a minimum of thirty (30) consecutive minutes per 
e ntry into a work place described in paragraph a) prior to ·being 
eligible for the hazard duty premium. Coded classifications shall 
receive an additional full hourly premium for time worked of more 
than six (6) minutes in any hour after the first hour of work. 

-27-



d) The hazard duty premium shall not be allowed in computing payments 
at the time of termination . 

Section 8.17 - Alternate Work Schedules 
A nurse may elect to wo'rk an alternate work schedule based on eighty 
(80) hours per two (2) week period. Time worked in excess of eighty 
(80) hours bi-weekly shall be subject to overtime pay provisions of this 
Agreement . This schedule shall be a voluntary/ optional alternative to a 
previous eight (8) hour per day schedule with mutual agreement of the 
nurse and management . A nurse working a regularly scheduled ten (10) or 
twelve (12) hour shift shall be compensated for each hour worked at the 
regular hourly base pay. Hours worked in excess of ten (10) or twelve 
(12) hours of a regularly scheduled ten (10) or twelve (12) hour shift, 
shall be subject to overtime provisions of Article 8, Section 2 
(Overtime Pay) . 

Shift differential shall be paid for all hours worked as specified in 
Article 8, Section 8 (Shift Differentials). 

section 8 18 - changes in schedules 
Except f o r emergencies, changes in a nurse's scheduled work unit, 
scheduled regular shift or scheduled regular number of hours in the work 
day will not be made unless the nurse is given advance notice of the 
c hange and is provided t he opportunity to discuss the proposed change 
with the appropriat e superviso r . 

sect i on 8.19 - Additional shift work 
Prior to p osting o f t he final work schedule, nurses in part-time codes 
will be given prefere nce ov er Per Diem and Extra-Help nurses f o r 
a vailable, additional shifts in their work unit. 

Section 8.20 - Voluntary Reduced Work Hours Procrram 
a) The County agrees to establish a Voluntary Reduced Work Hours 

Program for full-t i me nurses represented by the Association. The 
purpose of the Program is to reduce work hours and a commensurate 
amount of pay on a v oluntary basis. 

b) Nurses may elect a two and one-half percent (2 1 / 2%), five percent 
(5%), ten percent (10%) or twenty percent (20%) reduction in pay 
for a commensurate amount of time off for a six (6) month period. 
Admission into the plan will be at six (6) month intervals. 

c) All nurses in the Program will revert to their former status at 
the end of six ( 6) months. If a nurse transfers, promotes, 
demotes, terminates, or in any other way vacates or reduces the 
nurse's present code, the nurse will be removed from the Program 
for the balance of the six (6) month period. 

d) Compensatory time shall accrue as earned and shall not be 
scheduled on any day considered as a County holiday . Nurses may 
use the reduced hours time in advance of accrual and will 
reimburse the County for hours taken in advance of accrual upon 
early termination from the Program. 

-28-



e) Participat ion in this Program shall be by mutual agreement betweert 
the nurse and the Department/Agency Head . At no time will 
approval be given if it results in overtime. Restrictions by 
Department/ Agencies within work units shall be uniformly applied. 

f) It is understood by the County that due to this Program there may 
be lower levels of service. 

g) All nurses will be notified in writing regarding the Program 
s pecifics and the sign- up options. Such written notice to be 
mutually agreed upon by the parties. 

h) Full and timely disclosure of actual sign-ups and any analysis 
developed will be made available to both the County and the 
Association. 

i) This agreement governs as to the Voluntary Reduced Work Hours 
Program, but will in no way alter the meaning of the Association 
and County Agreements currently in effect. This will include any 
department al, sideletter agreements, etc. 

-29-



ARTICLE 9 - PAID TIME OFF 

section 9 1 - Purpose 
Paid Time Off was developed to allow more flexibility in the use of 
nurse's time off . The following were taken into consideration in 
establishing the amount of time accrued each pay period: 

5 Sick and/or bereavement 
3 Personal leave days 

11 Holidays 
1 Birthday and 

Vacation 

Section 9 2 - Paid Time Off Accrual 
a) Each nurse shall be entitled to annual Paid Time Off. Paid Time 

off is earned on an hourly basis. For purposes of this section, a 
day is defined as eight (8) work hours. The accrual schedule 
shall be as follows: 

TOTAL HOURLY 
SERVICE YEARS YEARLY ACCRUAL ACCRUAL MAXIMUM 
& WORK DAY ACCRUAL IN FACTOR FACTOR ALLOWABLE 
EO!WlALElIT IYQEK QAJ.'.S PJ;;E 1:10!.!E PEE PP 6ALANC!;; 

1st year 
1st through 261 days 31 .118773 9.501 93 work days 

2nd through 4th year 
262 through 1044 days 33 .126436 10 .114 99 work days 

5th through 9th year 
1045 through 2349 days 37 .141762 11. 340 111 work days 

10th through 14th year 
2350 through 3654 days 39 .149425 11 . 954 117 work days 

15th through 19th year 
3655 through 4959 days 41 .157088 12.567 123 work days 

20th through thereafter 
4960 days 43 .164750 13 . 180 129 work days 

Section 9 3 - Pre-Scheduled usaae 
Paid Time Off may be used for any lawful purpose by the nurses; the time 
requested shall require the approval of management with due 
consideration of nurse convenience and administrative requirements. All 
Paid Time Off hours must be exhausted before Leave Without Pay may be 
used with the exception of leaves of absence where there are no earnings 
in one (1) full pay period. A nurse may be granted Leave Without Pay 
for less than one (1) pay period upon the approval of the appointing 
authority or their designee . 

-30-



section 9.4 - other usage 
For each approved absence due to personal illness, bereavement, or any 
other reason (applies to all leaves for which sick leave was formerly 
used), an amount equal to one (1) full shift (eight hours, ten hours, 
twelve hours, etc . ) shall be charged to the PTO bank or if the PTO bank 
is e xhausted to Leave Without Pay. Absences due to verified personal 
illness or bereavement beyond the amount equal to one (1) full shift 
shall be charged to the Sick Leave Bank (limited to four days for 
berea vement). Such sick leave bank usage must be approved by 
management. 

Section 9 5 - Scheduled Time Off carrv Over 
In the event the nurse does not take all the scheduled time off to which 
entitled in the succeeding twenty-six (26) pay periods, the nurse shall 
be allowed to carry over the unused portion, provided that the nurse may 
not a ccumulate more than three (3) years' earnings except: 

a) When absent on full salary due to work-related compensation injury 
which prevents the nurse reducing credits to t he maximum allowable 
amount, or 

b) In the case of inabili t y to take paid time off because o f extreme 
emergency, such as fire, flood or other similar disaster , an 
additional accumulation may be approved by the County Executive . 

secti on 9 6 - Paid Time Off Pav-off 
Upon termination of employment a nurse shall be paid t he monetary value 
of the earned Paid Time Off balance as o f the actual date o f terminat i on 
of employment . 

sect i on 9 7 - Nurse's Exit from Scheduled Time Off Program 
In t he event that a nurse covered by this section c eases to be c overed 
by t h is section, the nurse shall revert back to Ordinance Section A25-
693 "Vacations", A25-688 "Bereavement Leave", A25-694 "Sick Leave" and 
A25- 664 "Holidays", or superseded agreement with a recognized employee 
organization . Any balance of ~aid time off shall be reconverted t o 
vacat ion leave , and any paid time off accumulated over an amount allowed 
without reference to this section shall be credited as compensatory time 
off which must be used within one (1) year . Any balance in the S i ck 
Leave Bank shal l be converted to Sick Leave . 

section 9 B - Annual cash Out of PTO 
Eligibility for cash out is determined by the use o f the nurses sick 
leave bank and unscheduled absences in the twenty-six pay periods of 
each calendar year . Cash out eligibility for 1996 begins December 18, 
1995 and ends December 15, 1996. Cash out eligibility for 1997 begins 
December 16, 1996 and ends December 14, 1997. 

Up to a maximum of e i ghty (80) hours of PTO may be cashed out annual l y 
(prorated for nurses o ther than full time) on t he following basis: 

a) If the nurse has no usage of sic k l e a v e bank during t he d ateG 
indicated above, the cas h out option i s: 

-31-



- Cash out of 40 hours of PTO. 

b) If the nurse has no more than two (2) unscheduled absences during 
the dates indicated above, the c ash out options are: 

- Cash out of 40 hours of PTO and/or 

- Convert two (2) days of sick leave into PTO. 

c) If the nurse has no usage of sick leave and no more than two 
unscheduled absences during the dates indicated above, the cash 
out options are: 

- Cash out of 80 hours of PTO and/or 

- Convert 2 days sick leave bank into PTO. 

section 9.9 - usage of Paid Time off on Holidays 
a) The following shall apply to all holidays listed below: 

1. Holiday falls on regularly scheduled day to work and nurse 
does not work -- Charge maximum eight (8) hours PTO. 

2. Holiday falls on regularly scheduled day to work and nurse 
works -- Charge maximum eight (8) hours PTO and pay time and 
one-half for all hours worked. 

3. Holiday falls on scheduled day off and nurse does not work 
Nothing is charged as holidays are in PTO accrual rate. 

4 . Holiday falls on scheduled day off and nurse works -- No 
charge to PTO Bank and pay time and one-half for all hours 
wor ked . 

5. Half-time nurses who do not work the holiday may elect in 
advance to charge four (4) hours to PTO and the remainder to 
leave without pay. 

b) The following shall be observed as legal holidays: 

1. January 1st 

2. Third Monday in January 

3. Third Monday in February 

4. Last Monday in May 

5. July 4th 

6. First Monday in September 

7 . Second Monday in October 

-32-



8. Veteran's Day to be observed on the date State of California· 
workers observe the holiday 

9. Fourth Thursday in November (Thanksgiving Day) 

10. The Friday following · Thanksgiving Day (Day After 
Thanksgiving) 

11. December 25th 

12. Other such holidays as may be designated by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

All previous informal time off practices are eliminated and 
unauthorized. 

c) Nurses shall enjoy the same number of holidays, regardless of 
variations in work weeks. For nurses who are assigned to 
positions which are not normally staffed on the weekends 
(Saturdays and Sundays, such as the cl i nics and Staff 
Development), holidays which fall on Sunday are observed on the 
following Monday and holidays which fall on Saturdays shall be 
observed on the preceding Friday. For employees who are assigned 
to positions which normally work on weekends (such as the Medical 
Units, ICU' s, Institutional Units, etc . ) the holiday shall be 
observed on the actual day listed in (b) , supra. 

d ) A nurse may elect in advance to rece ive compensatory time o f f 
credit in l i eu of cash compensation. 

e) A nurse may elect in advance t o use c ompensat ory time off for a 
holiday i n lieu of charging PTO. 

section 9 10 - vacation call Back 
When a nurse is called back from a scheduled paid time off, the nurse 
shall receive overtime pay rather than PTO charge. Scheduled PTO as 
state d above must be prearranged for a minimum of five (5) working days . 

-33-



ARTICLE 10 - SICK LEAVE PROVISIONS 

section 10.1 - Sick Leave Bank Accrual 
Each nurse shall be entitled to use sick leave. Such leave shall be 
earned on an hourly basis and computed at the rate of fifty-six (56) 
hours per year and may be accrued without limitation. The accrual 
factor per hour is .026820 and the accrual factor per full pay period is 
2.146. 

section 10 2 - usage 
A nurse who has acquired a sufficient right to sick leave with pay may 
be granted permission to use same not to exceed three (3) working days 
of such leave in order to care for a sick or injured member of the 
nurse's immediate family requiring care, however, the initial period of 
time granted, up to one full shift, must be charged to the PTO bank . 
The second and third day shall be charged to sick leave if necessary . 
"Immediate family" shall mean the mother, father, grandmother, grand­
father of the nurse or of the spouse of the nurse and the spouse, son, 
son-in-law, daughter, daughter-in-law, brother, sister, grandchild, 
brother-in-law or sister-in-law of the nurse or any person living in the 
immediate household of the nurse . 

section 10 3 - Doctor's Notes 
Request for sick leave with pay in excess of three (3) working days must 
be supported by a statement from a licensed medical practitioner who is 
eligible for third party reimbursement. Management may require such a 
supporting statement for absences less than three (3) days. 

section 10.4 - Bereavement Leave 
Leaves of absence with pay shall be granted nurses in order that they 
may discharge the customary obligations arising from the death of a 
member of their immediate family. "Immediate family" shall mean the 
mother, father, grandmother, grandfather of the nurse or of the spouse 
of the nurse and the spouse, son, son-in-law, daughter, daughter-in-law, 
brother, sister, grandchild, brother-in-law or sister-in-law of the 
nurse or any person living in the immediate household of the nurse. Up 
to five (5) days with pay shall be granted, with four (4) days 
chargeable to sick leave as the second through the fifth day, if 
necessary. However, the initial period of time granted, up to one (1) 
full shift, must be charged to the PTO bank. 

Section 10.5 - Sick Leave Bank Pav Off 
a) Upon death, retirement or resignation in good standing, a nurse 

shall be paid for any balance in the sick leave bank at the 
following rate. 

-34-



pays of service % Paid at 

0 through 2610 0% 
2611 2871 20% 
2872 3132 22% 
3133 3393 24% 
3394 3654 26% 
3655 3915 28% 
3916 4176 30% 
4177 4437 32% 
443 8 4698 34% 
4699 4959 36% 
4960 5220 38% 
5221 5481 40% 
5482 5742 42% 
5743 6003 44% 
6004 6264 46% 
6265 6525 48% 
6526 accumulation 50% 

section 10 6 - Reinstatement Pay Back 
Nurses receiving a sick leave bank payoff in accordance with Section 
10 . 5 may, if reinstated within one (1) year, repay the full amount of 
sick leave bank payoff received and have the former sick leave bank 
balance resto red . Repayment in full must be made prior to 
reinstatement . 

- 35-



ARTICLE 11 - LEAVE PROVISIONS 

section 11 1 - Leave without Pav 
al Reasons Granted 

Leaves of absence without pay may be granted to nurses for up to 
one (1) year. Extensions to leaves approved for less than one (1) 
year shall not unreasonably be denied provided adequate advance 
notice is given. If a nurse wishes to return to work early from a 
leave of absence, the nurse shall provide reasonable advance 
notice to the appointing authority. Leaves beyond one (1) year 
may be granted due to unusual or special circumstances . The 
following are approved reasons for such leaves: 

1 . Illness beyond that covered by sick leave . 

2 . Education o r training which will benefit the County, 
including advancement in nursing. 

3. Other personal reasons which do not cause inconvenience on 
the department . 

4 . To acc ept o t her government agency employment . 

5 . Paternity leave, not to exceed six (6) months . 

b) Leave for Association Business 
Upon thirty ( 30) days' advance no tice, a long term leave without 
pay to accept employment with the Association shall be granted by 
the appointing authority for a period of up to one (1) year. No 
more than three (3) nurses shall be granted a leave at any one 
time . A leave may only be denied if: 

1. The notice requirement is not met. 

2 . The number of nurses on leave has reached the maximum of 
three (3) . 

3 . The nurse has specialized skills and abilities which are 
necessary and could not be replaced. 

With notice no less than thirty (30) days prior to the conclusion 
of the leave, such leave may be ·extended up to one (1) year upon 
approval of the appointing authority. 

cl Revocation 
A leave may be revoked by the Director of Personnel upon evidence 
that the cause for granting it was misrepresented or has ceased to 
exist. 

dl seniority Rights 
Maternity leaves of more than thirteen (13) pay periods; leaves of 
absence of more than two (2) pay periods; and suspensions shall 
not be counted as time spent in a salary step in computing 

-36-



eligibility of the nurse for further salary increases. All time 
spent on industrial injury leave shall be counted. 

Section 11 2 - Family Leave 
a) Leavil. 

1. I&llilth 
Upon request, maternity leave without pay shall be granted to 
natural or adoptive parents by the appointing authority for a 
period of up to six (6) months . With notice no less than one 
(1) month prior to the conclusion of the leave, such leave 
may be extended up to one ( 1) year upon approval of the 
appointing authority . A request for extension can only be 
denied for good cause. A nurse who is pregnant may continue 
to work as long as her physician approves with concurrence 
from the Department. 

Adoptive parents shall not be covered by County medical 
benefits while on maternity leave . 

2. Sick Leave use 
If, during the pregnancy leave or following the birth of a 
child, the nurse's physician certifies that she is unable to 
perform the duties of her job, she may use her PTO or 
accumulated sick leave during the period certified by the 
physician. The authorized PTO or sick leave shall be charged 
either prior to or at the termination of the leave. 

bl Paternity Leave 
Upon request, paternity leave without pay shall be granted to 
natural or adoptive parents not to exceed six (6) months. All 
provisions of Section 11.1 shall apply to this paternity leave 
provision . 

Section 11 3 - Leaves to Perform Jury Duty or to Respond to a subpoena 
a) Response to summons 

A nurse shall be allowed to take leave from the nurse's County 
duties without loss of wages, PTO, sick leave or nurse benefits 
for the purpose of responding to summons to jury selection or 
serving on a jury for which the nurse has been selected, subject 
to the limitation that a nurse shall receive paid leave to serve 
on a jury for which the nurse has been selected not more than once 
during a calendar year and provided that the nurse executes a 
written waiver of all compensation other than the mileage 
allowance, for which the nurse would otherwise receive 
compensation· by virtue of the nurse's performance of such jury 
duty. No nurse shall be paid more than the nurse's regular shift 
pay or regular work week pay as a result of jury duty service. 
The nurse is required to notify the nurse's appointing authority 
when the nurse has received a jury summons and when the nurse's 
jury service is completed . 

b) Jury Dutv 
Nothing in this Section shall prevent any County nurse from 
serving on a jury more than once per calendar year, provided , 

-37-



however, that such additional periods of absence from regular 
County duties as a result thereof shall be charged, at the option 
of such nurse, to either accrued Paid Time Off (PTO) or leave 
without pay. 

c) Response to a subpoena 
No nurse shall suffer loss of wages or benefits in responding to a 
subpoena to testify in court if that nurse is not a party to the 
litigation. 

d) Release Time 
In the event a night shift nurse is called to court under the 
above provision, the following shall apply: 

1. Swing or PM shift shall have release time the day of court 
attendance; time spent in court shall be deducted from the 
regular shift on that day with no loss of wages or benefits. 

2. Night or graveyard shift shall have their choice of release 
time on the shift prior to or the shift preceding court 
attendance; and that nurse shall suffer no loss of wages or 
benefits . 

e) Return to work 
For the purpose of this Section, a nurse who responds to a summons 
to jury duty and who is not selected as a juror shall not be 
deemed to have· pe!"formed jury duty and shall return to work as 
soon as possible. 

section 11 4 - Compulsory Leave 
a) Physical Examination 

If any non- probationary nurse is required by the appointing 
authority to take a physical examination not connected with 
preexisting or existing industrial injury to determine if the 
nurse is incapacitated for work, the following provisions will 
apply and will be given to the nurse in writing: 

1. Before making a decision, the physician designated by the 
appointing authority will consult with the nurse's personal 
physician and will advise the nurse of this procedure. 

2. If the nurse's personal physician agrees with the decision of 
t h e physician designated by the appointing authority, the 
decision is final. 

3. If the physicians disagree, and the nurse so requests, they 
will select a third physician whose determination will be 
final. Cost for such examination by the selected physician 
will be equally shared by the nurse and the appointing 
authority . 

b) court Related 
The appointing authority may require a nurse who has been formally 
charged in a court of competent jurisdiction wi th the commission 
of any felony or of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude , 

-38-



provided said crime is related to the nurse's employment status, 
to take a compulsory leave of absence without pay pending 
d etermination by way of a plea, finding or verdict at the trial 
c ourt level as to the guilt or innocence of such nurse. 

1. Determination of Innocence 
If there is a determination of innocence or the charges are 
dropped, the nurse shall be reinstated to the nurse's 
position with return of all benefits , including salary, that 
were due for the period of compulsory leave if the nurse was 
available for work during this period . Despite 
reinstatement, the nurse remains subject to appropriate 
disciplinary action if warranted under the circumstances. 
Any such disciplinary action may be imposed effective as of 
the commencement date of the compulsory leave imposed under 
this Section. 

2 . Determination of Guilt 
If there is a determination of guilt, the appointing 
authority may take appropriate disciplinary action . If the 
action is a suspension and the suspension is for a shorter 
duration than the compulsory leave, the nurse shall receive 
the difference between the compulsory leave and the 
suspension in salary and all benefits. 

section 11 s - Military Leave 
a) Governina Provision 

The provisions of the Military and Veterans Code of t he State of 
California shall govern the military leave of nurses of the County 
of Santa Clara. 

b) Physical Examination 
Any regular or provisional nurse shall be allowed time off with no 
loss in pay for the time required to receive a physical 
e xaminat ion or re-examination as ordered by provisions of a 
na tional conscription act or by any branch of the National o r 
State mil itary services . 

section 11 6 - Educational Leave for Registered Nurses 
a) Each July 1 a credit of forty (40) hours per year shall be granted 

for educational leave for all full-time nurses. Educational leave 
will be accumulative to a maximum of eighty (80) hours. 
Educational leave for part-time nurses will be prorated. There 
s hall be a three ( 3) month waiting period for all nurses hired 
af ter the execution of this contract. However, each nurse who 
uses any time earned between three (3) and six (6) months must 
sign a note which states that the nurse will authorize a deduction 
from the nurse's last paycheck for the time used if the nurse 
leaves County employment within one (1) year of the date of hire. 

b) The individual nurse shall decide the educational program in which 
they shall participate. It is understood that all use o f 
educational leave shall be principally related to nursing 
practices within t he County . 

-39-



c) Details in the written application for educational leave shall 
include but not be limited to the course, institute, workshops or 
classes, subjects, hours, faculty and purpose of taking the 
course, seminar, etc. The application shall be received by the 
Administration no less than ten (10) working days prior to the 
requested date of leave of absence. At least five (5) working 
days prior to the commencement of the leave of absence date, the 
Administration shall respond in writing to the nurse. When 
notification of a course is received less than ten (10) working 
days prior to the course date , Administration may consider 
approval. 

d) In all instances set forth above, the leave request shall be 
subject to approval by the Department. Such leaves shall not 
unduly interfere with staffing requirements for patients' care or 
duplicate comparable training offered by the Department. The 
Department agrees that it shall not unreasonably withhold 
approval. 

e) Proof of attendance may be requested by the Department. The nurse 
may be requested by the Department to report such activity in 
writing . 

f) Every effort shall be made to arrange scheduling for the 
individual nurse's use of educational leave time. 

g) If the educational leave falls on the nurse's day off, the nurse 
shall select one of the following: 

1 . The day will be charged to educational leave and the nurse 
will have a day added to the nurse's Paid Time Off balance, 
or 

2. The day will be charged to educational leave and the nurse 
will be given another day off during the pay period, or 

3. The day will not be charged to educational leave. 

h) Participation in the Registered Nurses Unit educational leave 
program shall not alter the RN's right to benefits included in the 
Professional Development Fund Section of this Agreement. 

i) The County shall provide three (3) courses approved by the Board 
of Registered Nursing for continuing educational credit, provided 
qualified instructors are available and interested. The County is 
under no obligation to hire additional instructors. 

-40-



ARTICLE 12 - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND 
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

section 12 1 - Professional Development Fund 
a) General 

1. The County will fund, on a matching basis, up to fifty 
thousand dollars ($50,000) per fiscal year for group and 
individual professional development, California Board of 
Registered Nursing (BRN) Registered Nurse licensure and for 
education, as described in sections "b" and "c". This funding 
is over and above the County-wide tuition reimbursement 
program and departmental programs as presently 
funded/budgeted. Programs which begin or must be committed to 
on or before August 9, 1998, when approved, will encumber the 
fund and such amounts can be expended after that date. This 
amount will be prorated for the term of this agreement. Funds 
not used for any period shall be carried over for use in the 
next period. 

2 . The Professional Development Fund will be administered and 
requests reviewed/ approved by a County/ Association Committee 
consisting of two ( 2) persons having equal status: one 
designated by the County, one designated by the Association . 
A third party agreeable to both the County and the 
Association will cast the deciding vote, in case of 
disagreement. They will meet at least monthly, if required, 
on a regularly scheduled basis. They will jointly develop the 
procedures and forms necessary for operation of the program 
as described herein, and revise them as necessary. 

bl Individual 
1. Funded on a matching basis: fifty percent (50%) by the nurse 

and fifty percent (50%) by the County, up to a maximum County 
contribution of three hundred dollars ($300) for any 
individual per fiscal year and subject to the other 
limitations set forth herein . This amount will be prorated 
for the term of this agreement . 

2. The requested expenditure must relate to the nurse's job or 
one to which the nurse could reasonably aspire within County 
service. 

3. Requests will be processed on a "first come, first served" 
basis, but priority will be given to first requests by an 
individual for the current year. 

4. At least five (5) working days must be allowed for prior 
approval in the amount of the estimated County contributions 
for authorized expenses other than licensure reimbursement. 

5 . Allowable expenses shall include but not be limited to: 
certifications and recertifications in a nursing specialty; 
conference and seminar registration fees; actual cost of 
California BRN Registered Nurse licensure fees; tuition not 

-41-



reimbursed under the tuition reimbursement program; books and 
materials required for a conference, seminar or course; 
expenses for travel out of the county to attend a conference, 
seminar or course, including transportation, meals, lodging, 
car rental, etc., per County reimbursement policy, procedures 
and schedules. 

6. An itemized statement of expenses for programs shall be 
submitted by the nurse for reimbursement or accounting as the 
case may be. 

7. All nurses whose BRN licenses expire during the term of the 
agreement must present a receipt or other proof of payment 
and/or the renewed BRN license within sixty (60) calendar 
days after expiration of the BRN license in order to receive 
reimbursement. Requests must be submitted on a form provided 
by the County. 

8. Substitute courses may be approved when approved courses are 
found to be unavailable. 

c) ~ 

d) 

1. Funded on a matching basis: twenty-five percent (25%) by the 
participating nurses and/or the Association, and seventy-five 
percent (75%) by the County. 

2. The Association will plan and budget group programs for 
review and approval by the County/ Association Committee. Each 
proposed program will be considered separately on its own 
merits. 

3 . The Association will administer the approved programs, making 
all the necessary arrangements, etc. 

ouarterlv Financial Statement 
A quarterly financial statement shall be 
Association on the status of the fund no later 
after the end of each quarter. 

forwarded to the 
than two (2) weeks 

section 12 2 - Tuition Reimbursement 
a) f.und. 

The County shall maintain a tuition reimbursement program for the 
term of this Agreement . The total monies in this program will be 
administered at the County level. The fund will consist of sixty­
five thousand dollars ($65,000) per fiscal year. One quarter (1/4) 
of each year's fund will be available on the following quarterly 
dates. 

Fiscal Year 
1st quarter 
2nd quarter 
3rd quarter 
4th quarter 

96-97 
July l, 1996 
October l, 1996 
January 1, 1997 
April 1, 1997 

-42-



Fiscal Year 
1st quarter 
2nd quarter 
3rd quarter 
4th quarter 

97-98 
July 1, 1997 
October 1, 1997 
January l, 1998 
April l, 1998 

Funds not used for any period shall be carried over for use in the next 
period. 

b) Eligibility 
Nurses are eligible to participate in the program provided: 

1. The nurse is not receiving reimbursement from any other 
government agency or private source. (This applies to 
reimbursement only.) 

2. The training undertaken is related to the nurse's 
occupational area or has demonstrated value to the County . 

3. The application was filed with the appointing authority or 
their designee prior to the commencement of the course . 
Applications requiring time off must be filed with the 
appointing authority at least ten (10) days prior to the 
commencement of the course. 

4. Substitute courses may be approved when approved courses are 
found to be unavailable. 

5. There are sufficient funds available in the program. 

c) Di sapproval 
Management may disapprove an application for tuition reimbursement 
provided : 

1. Notice of disapproval is given to the nurse within ten (10) 
working days of the application . 

2. The County alleges disapproval is necessary because any of 
the provisions above have not been met. When a nurse 
disagrees with the disapproval and files a grievance, they 
shall be allowed to continue the course with time off as 
provided for in this Section, except for denial based on 
paragraph b(5) above. If a final determination is made 
against the nurse, time off shall be made up by working, 
charging Paid Time Off (PTO) or comp time, or payroll 
deduction, and tuition reimbursement shall not be paid. If a 
final determination is made supporting the nurse, they shall 
be fully reimbursed in accordance with this Section. 

dl Reimbursement 
Total reimbursement for each nurse participating in the program 
will not exceed four hundred fifty dollars ($450) per fiscal year. 
Mileage and subsistence will not be authorized unless the training 
is required of the nurse. Within the above limit, nurses shall 
receive full immediate reimbursement for tuition and other 

-43-



required costs (including textbooks) upon presentation of a 
receipt showing such payment has been made. 

e) Deduction Authorization 
The nurse shall sign a note which states that, upon receipt of 
reimbursement, they authorize : 

1 . Deduction from their wages in the event they do not receive a 
passing grade of C or better. 

2. Deduction of fifty percent (50%) of the amount of 
reimbursement if they leave County employment within one (1) 
year after satisfactory completion of the course. 

3. Deduction of the full amount of reimbursement if they leave 
County employment before completion of the course. 

4 . Any monies deducted from nurses under this Section will be 
redeposited into the Tuition Reimbursement Fund. 

f) Make-up Time 
Nurses taking a course only available during working hours must 
make up fifty percent (50%) of the time away from the job . Make-up 
time may be deducted from the nurse's accrued educational leave, 
Paid Time Off (PTO) or compensatory time balance. Make-up time 
will not be allowed when it results in the payment of overtime . 
The department will make every effort to allow the nurse time off 
except where the payment of overtime will result. A nurse and the 
appropriate level of management may mutually rearrange the duty 
shift beyond eight (8) hours but within the eighty (80) hour pay 
period for purposes of participating in non- duty education and/ or 
training deemed by the County to be to the benefit of the nurse 
and the County and such arrangement will be considered a waiver of 
Section 8 . 2. 

g) ouarterly Financial statement 
A quarterly financial statement shall be forwarded to the 
Association on the status of the fund no later than two (2) weeks 
after the end of each period. 

-44-



ARTICLE 13 - BENEFIT PROGRAMS 

section 13 1 - workers' compensation 
a ) Eligibil i ty 

Every nurse shall be entitled to industrial injury l eave when the 
nurse i s una ble t o perform services because of a ny i n jury as 
defined in t he Workers' Compensa tion Act. 

bl compensation 

c) 

A nurse who is disabled as a result of an industrial injury shall 
be placed on leave, using as much of the nurse's accumula ted 
c ompensable overtime, accrued sick leave, and PTO time as wh e n 
added t o a ny disability indemnity payable under the Workers ' 
Compensation Act will result in a payment to the nurse of not more 
t han the nurse's full salary unless at the time of the filing of 
t he Supervisor's Report of Injury the nurse indicates on the f orm 
p r ov i ded by the supervisor that he / she does not want such 
i ntegra tion of payments to take place. This choice shall be 
b inding for the entire period of each disability unless the 
emp loye e later requests in writing that the Workers' Compensation 
Divi sion begin integration . I n such c ase, integration shall be 
i mpleme n ted at the beginning of the next pay period. 

If integration occurs, the f i rst day shall be charged to the 
nurse's accrued but unused PTO , the second and third to be cha rged 
t o t he nurse ' s accrued but unused sick leave . If the temporary 
disabil ity period exceeds f ourteen (14) calendar days, temporary 
disability will be paid f o r t he first three (3) days . 

clothing claims 
Loss of, or damage to, a nurse's c l o thing 
i ndustr i al injury whic h r e quires medic al 
r eplaced by the County through the following: 

resulting from an 
treatment will be 

The Ac cident Review Board will review and make recommenda tions on 
a ll such incidents as submitted in writing by the nurse. 
Reimbursement will be limited to the lesser of : 

1. Seventy- five percent (75%) of proven replacement cost , or 

2. The repair cost . 

However, both of the above are limi t ed by a fif t y dollar ($50.00) 
maximum . (Nothing in this Section is intended to r epla c e or 
supersede Article 13.2 which provides for replacement of items 
damaged, los t or destroyed in the line of duty . ) 

d) Trackina of High Incidents of Industrial Injury 
The County shall des i gn and i nitiate a study/ analysis of on- the­
job i njury/ illness incidents to identify whether there are areas 
of unusually high inju ry and/ or il l ness. The County may submit 
t he report to the Count y - wide Safe ty Committee . The parties agree 
to review and de termine what course o f act ion, if any, may be 
r equired based on the findings . 

- 45 -



section 13.2 - Repair/Replace Claims 
County shall provide the necessary protective clothing to nurses and 
classifications pursuant to such requests by the nurses affected as 
provided by law under Cal-OSHA, Title 8, Article 10 . The County shall 
pay the cost of repairing or replacing the uniforms, clothing and 
equipment of County nurses which have been damaged, lost or destroyed in 
the line of duty when the following conditions exist: 

a) The clothing, uniform or equipment is specifically required by the 
department or necessary to the nurses to perform the nurse's duty; 
and not adaptable for continued wear to the extent that they may 
be said to replace the nurse's regular clothing; or 

b) The clothing, uniform or equipment has been damaged or destroyed 
in the course of making an arrest, or in the issuance of a 
citation, or in the legal restraint of persons being placed in 
custody or already in custody, or in the service of legal 
documents as part of the nurse 's duties o r in the saving of a 
human life; and 

c) The nurse has not, through negligence or willful misco nduct, 
contributed to such damage or destruction of said property . 

Claims for reiwbursement shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Accident Review Board in accordance with procedures set forth by 
the County Executive. 

Section 13 3 - Insurance Premiums 
al Medical Insurance 

The County agrees to contribute the following amounts per month 
for medical insurance . 

Effective July l, 1996 

Preferred 
100 (S .C. Valley 

Co. Health Health Take 
Planl Plan Kaiser Care 

&m2ls:r:a::::~~ CQ~~a~~ 
County Paid $266.36 $158 . 19 $158.19 $190.80 
Employee Paid .00 .00 .00 .00 

Qependent 
coverage 

County Paid $117.98 $226.15 $226.15 $193 . 54 
Employee Paid 66.37 __._QQ .00 16 97 

Total e.:emium~ 
County Paid $384.34 $384 . 34 $384.34 $384.34 
Employee Paid 66 37 __._QQ 00 16.97 

$450.71 $384 .34 $384.34 $401.31 

- 46 -



The County agrees to full pay medical coverage for nurses and 
dependents on the lowest cost medical plan. The lowest cost 
med ical plan will be either Kaiser, Preferred 100 (Santa Clara 
County Health Plan) or Take Care Plan. Up to the same maximum 
contribution will be made to other plans (i.e . , Preferred 100 
(Sant a Clara County Health Plan), Kaiser, Take Care, and Valley 
Health Plan). 

The par t ies agree that Kaiser coverage will be the Kaiser S Plan 
wi th the 3A option, the Take Care and Valley Health Plans will be 
the Standard Plans . 

In addition, the County agrees to pay any inflationary increases 
a dded during the term of the Agreement. 

Dua l coverage 
If a nurse is married to or is the same sex domestic partner of 
another employee covered by the County health plans, both cannot 
have employee and dependent coverage. Only one can choose 
employee and dependent coverage, and the other may choose 
employee-only coverage. 

New Hire Medical Insurance 
All newl y hired nurses shall be limited to enrollment in either 
the Valley Health Plan or the Preferred 100 Plan. This limitation 
sha ll continue until the next open enrollment window after the 
nurse ha s been employed for twelve (12) months. This enrollment 
limitation shall not apply if the nurse is already with Take Care 
or Kaiser on their date of hire . 

Premiums During Medical. Maternity or Industrial Injury Leave of 
Absence 
The County shall pay the nurse• s premium while on medical, 
mate rnity or industrial injury leave of absence up to thirteen 
(13) pay periods. 

same sex Domestic Partner Coveraae 
The County will continue same sex domestic partner coverage. 

b) Dental Insurance 
The Count y agrees to contribute the amount of sixty-three dollars 
and fifty-seven cents ($63.57) per month for dental coverage to 
cover the nurse and full dependent contribution and to pick up 
infla tionary costs during the term of this Agreement. The 
existing Delta Dental Plan coverage will be continued in 
accordance with the following schedule: 

Basic and Prosthodontics : 75-25 - no deductible. $1, 000 
maximum per patient per calendar 
year . 

Orthodontics : 60 - 40 - no deductible. $1, 500 
lifetime maximum per patient (no 
age limit). 

-47-



The County will continue to provide an alternative dental plan. 
The current alternate dental plan is Pacific Union Dental . The 
County will contribute up to the same dollar amount to thi s 
alternative dental plan premium as is paid to the Delta Dental 
Plan. 

cl Life Insurance 
The County agrees to increase the existing base group Life 
Insurance Plan to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per nurse 
for the term of the Agreement . 

d) social security 
Effective October 12, 1981, the County did cease payment of the 
nurses' portion of Social Security. 

e) vision care Plan 
The County agrees to provide a Vision Care Plan for all nurses and 
dependents. The Plan will be the Vision Service Plan - Plan A 
with benefits at 12 /2 4 /2 4 month intervals with twenty dollar 
($20.00) deductible for examinations and twenty dollar ($20.00) 
deductible for materials. The County will fully pay the monthly 
premium for nurse and dependents and pick up inflationary costs in 
1997-98. 

fl county-wide Benefits 
The parties agree that, during the term of this Agreement, County­
wide changes in benefits, such as medical, dental, life insurance 
or retirement , shall be applied to nurses in this Unit. 

section 13 4 - Training for Disabled Nurses 
al vocational Rehabilitation 

When a nurse is determined by the County unable to return to the 
c lassification in which the nurse held permanent status because of 
a work-connected illness or injury and does not elect a disability 
retirement, that nurse will be offered vocational rehabilitation. 

bl Lateral Transfer/Demotion Openings 
If the nurse meets all the qualifications for a particular 
position (this would take into account the nurse's medical 
limitations, prior work experience and skills) and an opening 
exists that involves a lateral transfer or demotion, the position 
shall be offered to the nurse. 

c) salary Level 
In accordance with Chapter VI, Article 5, Section A25(e) of the 
Personnel Practices, " .. . the salary of the nurse shall be placed 
at the step in the salary range which corresponds most closely to 
the salary received by the nurse as of the time of injury. In the 
event that such a demotion would result in a salary loss of more 
than ten (10) percent, the nurse's new salary shall be set at the 
rate closest to but not less than ten percent (10%) below his 
salary as of the time of injury." 

-48-



d) Training Program 
I n t h ose cases where the nurse may not have the necessary prior 
e xperience or all the required skills but there is r easonable 
assur ance that the nurse will be capable of obtaining them t h rough 
a designated forma l on-the-job training program, the Coun ty will 
make reasonab le efforts to place the nurse in a training p rogr am . 

el Placement Review 
I f, after a period on the job, it is demonstra ted tha t the nurse 
i s unable to develop the required skills , knowledge and abi l ities 
and / or c annot meet the physical requirements to h andle the new 
position , the nurse will be placed on a leave of absence and the 
p lacement p rocess begins again . 

fl Promotions 
Any p o s ition which involves a promotion will call for the normal 
qua l ifying procedures, written and/ or oral examination . However, 
i f i t i s found that a nurse meets all the qualifications for a 
h igher paying position and an eligibility list is already in 
existence, the nurse shall be allowed to take a written and/ or 
oral examination, and, if the nurse qualifies, the nurse's name 
will be placed on the eligibility list commensurate with his / her 
score . 

g) Re ferral to Accredited Rehabilitation Agency 

h) 

I n those cases where the County is unable, for one reason or 
a no t her , to place a nurse in any occupation, that nurse ' s case 
wi l l be referred to an accredited rehabilitation agency as 
a pproved by the Division of Industrial Accidents for testing, 
counse l i ng and retraining at either the County's or State ' s 
expense. 

State Legislation 
The provisions of 
l egislat ion removes 
di sabl ed employees. 

this Section shall not apply if State 
from the County the control of training for 

sect i on 13 5 - Short-Term Disability Program 
The County shal l provide a short-term disability plan at no expense to 
the County under t he s ame terms and cond itions as provided County-wide. 

section 13.6 - Retirement 
The County wi ll continue the present benefit contract through June 21, 
1992. Effective June 22, 199 2 (pay period 92 / 14), nurse s shall be 
eligible for the 2% at 55 Retirement Plan . 

The County of Santa Clara's increase in contribution to PERS as a r esult 
of i mplementation of the 2% at 55 Plan, as well as the existing 
emp loyment payment of employee PERS contribution shall be r e flected as 
part of effective wages . 

The Count y s hall pay, on behalf of all nurses covered under PERS 
Miscel laneous , the current l y required nurse contribution to the Public 
Employees • Re tirement System. 

-49 -



Medical Benefits for Retirees 
a) For Employees Hired before August 12. 1996· 

The County shall contribute an amount equal to the cost of Kaiser 
retiree-only medical plan premium to the cost of the medical plan 
of employees who have completed five (5) years service (l,305 days 
of accrued service) or more with the County and who retire on_PERS 
directly from the County on or after December 5, 1983 . Retirees 
over sixty-five (65) who are eligible for Medicare part B must be 
enrolled in such a plan, and the County shall reimburse the 
retiree for the cost of Medicare part B premium on a quarterly 
basis. The surviving spouse or the same sex domestic partner of an 
employee eligible for retiree medical benefits may continue to 
purchase medical coverage after the death of the retiree . 

b) For Employees Hired on or after August 12 1996: 
The County shall contribute an amount equal to the cost of Kaiser 
retiree-only medical plan premium to the cost of the medical plan 
of employees who have completed eight (8) years of service (2,088 
days of accrued service) or more with the County and who retire on 
PERS directly from the County on or after December 5, 1983. 
Retirees over the age of sixty-five (65) who are eligible for 
Medicare part B must be enrolled in such a plan and the County 
shall reimburse the retiree for the cost of Medicare part B 
premium on a quarterly basis . The surviving spouse or the same sex 
domestic partner of an employee eligible for ret iree medical 
benefits may continue to purchase medical coverage after the death 
of the retiree. 

section 13.7 - Deferred Compensation Plan 
The County will continue the present deferred income plan . If the 
County proposes to change the plan, it shall provide appropriate notice 
to the Association and the parties shall meet and confer pursuant to 
Article 19 over said changes . 

-50-



ARTICLE 14 - USE OF PRIVATE VEHICLES AND MILEAGE PAYMENT 

section 14,1 - use of Private Vehicles 
a) No Requirement 

No nurs e shall be required as a condition of obtaining or 
cont i nu i ng County employment, to possess or provide a private 
veh icle for use in connection with her / his County employment. Use 
of County vehicles shall be in accordance with County policies and 
regul a tions . 

b) Authorization of use 
Depart ments may authorize the use of private vehicles by their 
Departme nt nurses, with each Department maintaining a continuous 
li s ting of those nurses authorized to use their private vehicles. 
Each nurse so authorized shall have completed applicable County 
aut horization requirements governing County driver permits and 
insurance. Nurses not having completed such requirements and 
the r e by not on the listing shall be neither required nor 
authori zed to use their private vehicles . 

c ) J:la.mag,e 

Nurses whose vehicle is damaged in a collision with another 
vehic le while driving a personal vehicle on County business shall , 
following the approval of the Accident Review Board, be reimbursed 
for such damage not to exceed one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) 
provided : 

1 . The driver of the other vehicle is responsible for the 
acc ident as verified by a police report, and the damages 
s ha ll be unrecoverable from the other party by reason of lack 
of liability insurance, or 

2. The damage is caused by a hit-run or unidentified driver as 
ver ified by a police report, or 

3. The amount of damage to be reimbursed by the County is not 
r ecoverable under any policy of insurance available to the 
nur se. The County shall be subrogated to the rights of 
r ecovery from the responsible party. 

section 14 2 - Mileage Reimbursement for use of Private Vehicle 
Any nurs e required to travel on business for the County and who has been 
duly a u t horized to use and does use a privately owned automobile shall 
be allowed and paid as traveling expense for the actual miles traveled 
during any c a lendar month at the rate of twenty-nine cents ($0 .2 9) per 
mile . Effective January 13, 1997, the rate shall be increased to 
thirty-one cents ($0.31) per mile. 

section 14 3 - county Business Travel 
a) Business Travel Reimbursement 

Nur ses who are required in the performance of their duties to 
trave l shall receive business travel reimbursement in accordance 
with Sa nta Clara County Ordinance Section A31-2 and 11. 

-51-



bl claims for Travel Expense 
In accordance with County Ordinance Code Section A31-8, receipts 
for all expenditures for lodging and all other individual 
expenditures in excess of ten dollars ($10.00) shall be submitted 
with claims for travel expenses . All individual expenditures of 
ten dollars ( $10. 00) or less shall be itemized in the claim; 
however, receipts are not required. It is recognized that 
individual expenditure of ten dollars ($10.00) or less may be 
incurred daily or over the entire period of travel; the ten 
dollars ($10.00) limit pertains to the cost of each item rather 
than the total cost of such item. 

section 14 4 - Disabled Parking Stickers 
All nurses determined by the County to be disabled in accordance with 
standards of the State of California Department of Motor Vehicles will 
be issued a disabled parking sticker for their private vehicle . 

-52 -



ARTICLE 15 - NURSES IN UNCLASSIFIED POSITIONS 

a) Special ly Funded Nurses 
All nurses in unclassified coded positions within the 
Association's bargaining unit shall be subject to and protected by 
t his Agreement and departmental agreements, except as otherwise 
provided. 

bl seniority 
Time worked in such positions shall apply to seniority for the 
purpos es of departmental agreements, salary increments and all 
other matters in the same manner for all other unclassified coded 
positions. 

c) Examinations 
Such nurses shall be allowed to participate in examinations in the 
classified service equivalent to the positions they occupy as well 
as all open and/or promotional examinations for which they qualify 
under Merit System Rules. 

dl career Opportunities 
It is the County's intention to encourage and promote career 
opp o r tunities for regular County nurses. In the interest of 
e qui table treatment and to fulfill its contractual commitment, the 
County will not fill more than fifty percent (50%) of coded 
vaca ncies in a · classification with unclassified nurses when 
regul a r County nurses are certifiable. 

el New Programs 
Upon final approval by the County and the granting authority of 
new special programs funded from State and/or Federal sources 
which create full - time positions of one (1) year's duration or 
more , t he parties agree to meet and confer on: 

1 . Coverage of such positions by all or any portion of the terms 
of this Agreement. 

2. The impact the utilization of such positions may have on 
employees in positions currently covered by this Agreement. 

-53-



ARTICLE 16 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

County and the Association recognize early settlement of grievances is 
essential to sound employee-employer relations. The parties seek to 
establish a mutually satisfactory method for the settlement of 
grievances of nurses, the Association , or the County. In presenting a 
grievance, the aggrieved and/or the aggrieved's representative is 
assured freedom from restraint, interference, coercion, discrimination 
or reprisal. 

section 16 1 - Grievance Defined 
al Definition 

A grievance is defined as an alleged violation, misinterpretation 
or misapplication of the provisions of this Memorandum of 
Agreement, Department Memoranda of Agreement and/ or Understanding, 
Merit System Rules, or other County ordinances, resolutions, 
Policy and/or Procedure Manuals , or alleged infringement of an 
employee's personal :tights (i.e., discrimination, harassment) 
affecting the working conditions of the nurses covered by this 
Agreement, except as excluded under Section 16 . l(b) . 

bl Matters Excluded From consideration under the Grievance Procedure 
1. Disciplinary actions taken under Section 708 of the County 

Charter except where nurses voluntarily waive their right to 
appeal such disciplinary actions to the Personnel Board . 

2. Probationary release of nurses. 

3. Position classification . 

4. Merit System Examinations . 

5. Items requiring capital expenditure. 

6 . Items within the scope of representation and subject to the 
meet and confer process . 

Section 16 2 - Grievance Presentation 
Nurses shall have the right to present their own grievance or do so 
through a representative of their own choice. Grievances may also be 
presented by a group of nurses, by the Association, or by the County. 
No grievance settlement may be made in violation of an existing rule, 
ordinance, memorandum of agreement or memorandum of understanding, nor 
shall any settlement may be made which affects the rights or conditions 
of other nurses represented by the Association without noti f ication to 
and consultation with the Association . 

The Association shall be provided copies of individual or group 
grievances and responses to same. Such grievances may not proceed 
beyond Step One without written concurrence of the Association at each 
step. 

-54-



The Ass ocia tion shall have the right to appear and be heard in all 
individual or group grievances at any step. Upon request by County, the 
Association s hall appear and be heard in such grievances at any step . 

section 16, 3 - Procedural Compliance 
Associati on grievances shall comply with all foregoing provisions and 
procedures . The County shall not be required to reconsider a grievance 
previously settled with a nurse if renewed by the Association, unless it 
is alleged t hat such grievance settlement is in violation of an existing 
rule , ordinance, memorandum of understanding, or memorandum of 
agreement. 

section 16. 4 - Infonnal Resolution/Time Limits 
It is agreed that nurses will be encouraged to act promptly through 
infor mal d i s cussion with their immediate supervisor on any act, 
condit ion o r circumstance which is causing nurse dissatisfaction and to 
seek action t o remove the cause of dissatisfaction before it serves as 
the bas i s for a formal grievance. Time limits may be extended or waived 
only by written agreement of the parties. 

If e i the r party fails to comply with the grievance time limits, and the 
matter p roceeds to arbitration, the party who missed the time limits, as 
determined by the arbitrator, shall pay the full cost of the arbitrator. 

section 16 s - Formal Grievance 
a) Step One 

Within fifteen (15) working days of the occurrence or discovery of 
an alleged grievance, the grievance shall be presented in writing 
to the person designated by the appointing authority. The 
Association shall send a copy of the grievance to Employee 
Relations and this copy shall dictate time limits. The grievance 
form shall contain information which identifies: 

1. The aggrieved; 

2. The specific nature of the grievance; 

3. The time or place of its occurrence; 

4. The rule, law, regulation, or policy alleged to have been 
violated, improperly interpreted, applied or misapplied; 

5. The consideration given or steps taken to secure informal 
resolution; 

6 . The corrective action desired; and, 

7. The name of any person or representative chosen by the nurse 
to enter the grievance. 

A decision shall be made by the County in writing within 
fifteen (15) working days of receipt of the grievance. A 
copy of the decision shall be direc ted to the person 
identified in (7) above. A copy shall be sent to the 
Association and this copy shall dic tate time limits. 

-55-



bl Step Two 
If the aggrieved continues to be dissatisfied, the aggrieved may, 
within fifteen (15) working days after receipt of the first step 
decision, present a written presentation to be directed to the 
County Executive's designated representative indicating the 
aggrieved wishes the grievance to be referred to an impartial 
arbitrator. The arbitrator shall be advised of and agree to the 
following provisions: 

1. Within ten (10) working days of receipt of the grievance at 
step two, one (1) arbitrator shall be selected from the panel 
and a hearing scheduled within thirty (30) calendar days. 

2. Arbitration proceedings shall be recorded but not transcribed 
except at the request of either party or the arbitrator . 
Upon mutual agreement, the County and the Association may 
submit written briefs to the arbitrator for decision in lieu 
of a hearing. 

3. The arbitrator's decision shall be rendered within fifteen 
(15) days of the hearing, receipt of the transcript or the 
briefs . 

The arbitrator's compensation and expenses shall be borne equally 
by the nurse or the Association and the County. Decisions of the 
arbitrator shall be final and binding. 

section 16 6 - Arbitrators 
For the term of this agreement 
agreed to the following panel: 

Kenneth N. Silbert 
Barry Winograd 
Herman Levy 
Matthew Goldberg 

the County and the Union . J ave 
t / ·-t(' 

Alexander Cohn,'"{? 
Bonnie G. Bogue 
Barbara Chvany 

The parties may also mutually agree to choose ano ther arbitrator 
not on the above list. 

section 16,7 - Arbitration Release Time 
The following statement on nurse participation in grievance arbitration 
hearings is agreed to: 

a) The nurse on whose behalf the grievance has been filed will be 
granted release time for the entire hearing . Release time to 
serve as a witness will be granted on a scheduled basis, i.e., 
when the nurse is scheduled to appear. In the case of a group 
grievance, release time will be granted for the designated 
spokesperson for the entire hearing. Release time also will be 
granted to the appropriate Unit Representative. 

bl Other requests for leave for the purpose of participation in a 
grievance arbitration hearing will also be granted and charged to 

-56-



t he nurse ' s own leave time - provided the absence does not unduly 
i nterfere with the perfonnance of service . 

-57-



ARTICLE 17 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

Nurses are to abide by all applicable Federal, State and Local Statutes 
or contract requirements regarding conflict of interest in outside 
employment. Nurses intending to engage in outside employment shall file 
an advance statement of such intent for the approval of the appointing 
author ity. 

-58-



ARTICLE 18 - NURSING PRACTICE ISSUES 

Section 18.1 - supervision 
All Interim Perrnitees will be directly supervised and will not assume 
team leader duties . A Clinical Nurse I will not work in charge position 
except as provided for in Section 8.10 of this Agreement. 

section 1s.2 - conscientious objector clause 
The rights of patients to receive the necessary nursing care are to be 
respec ted. As individuals, licensed nurses hold certain moral, ethical, 
and religious beliefs and in good conscience may be compelled to refuse 
involvement with abortions. The licensed nurse must be free to exercise 
this right without being subjected to ridicule, harassment, coercion, 
censure, termination, or other forms of discipline. Emergency 
situations will arise where the immediate nature of the patient's needs 
will not allow for personnel substitutions. In such circumstances the 
patient's right to receive the necessary nursing care would take 
precedence over exercise of the nurse's individual beliefs and rights 
until other personnel can be provided. 

Section 18 3 - Malpractice Protection 
The County's obligation to defend and indemnify its officers and 
employees is prescribed by California Government Code 825 et seq . and 
995 et seq . The County shall indemnify and defend nurses in this Unit 
in accordance with the applicable law when and if they are sued for 
errors or omissions (malpractice) within the course and scope of their 
duties, save and except where the applicable law excuses County's 
obligation to defend (e .g., fraud, malice, etc . ). This paragraph and 
the t erms and conditions thereof shall be enforceable, at law in 
accordance wi th the applicable law, but shall not be subject to the 
grievance provision of this Agreement . 

Section 18 4 - Inservice Education Proararn For Nurses 
a) While all nurses are responsible for their own professional 

growth, Santa Clara Valley Medical Center will maintain a Staff 
Development Program for nurses, including the following: 

1 . Provide an organized plan of orienting all newly coded nurses 
to the objectives, policies, goals, and procedures of the 
hospital and of nursing service at regularly scheduled 
intervals . 

2. Provide an organized plan of orienting all nurses to the job 
descriptions, responsibilities, and work assignments for 
nursing classifications at regularly scheduled intervals. 

3. Keep the nursing staff abreast on a continuing basis of new 
and expanding nursing care programs and of new techniques, 
equipment, facilities and concepts of care. 

4. Each nurse must complete both (1) and (2) above before being 
permanently assigned to a unit and shift. Until completion 
of t he formal orientation, the nurse will be considered as 

-59-



still in a structured learning experience and not part of the 
unit ' s regular nursing staff . 

b) In each area, a clinical nurse(s) is responsible for coordinating 
inservice programs with the Nursing Staff Development. These 
programs shall be relevant to updating and upgrading skills 
particular to the unit in order to promote optimal nursing care to 
each patient. 

It is understood that the department has the authority to approve all 
voluntary attendance at inservice education programs. 

section 10.s - staff Meetings 
Nurses assigned attendance at meetings, lectures, or inservice courses 
while off shift will be subject to all overtime provisions. Nurses on 
shift will be compensated at the regular rate. 

section 18 6 - Professional Performance Committee 
a) The Valley Medical Center Professional Performance Committee shall 

be composed of nurses currently employed by the hospital. The 
Committee shall have a representative from each nursing unit, one 
(1) from each satellite clinic, and one (1) Institution Nurse 
elected by the nurses from that unit and clinic . All appointed 
and new positions will be filled by election by October 31 of each 
year. 

b) Nurses employed by the County recognize their obligation to 
perform the highest level of nursing care for the patients. The 
Professional Performance Committee shall act as an advisory body 
to Nursing Service and Administration. The hospital will make a 
good faith effort to implement recommendations agreed to by the 
P.P.C. and the Director of Nursing. 

c) The Committee shall not involve itself in grievances as defined 
and set forth in this Agreement. The purpose and function shall 
be as set forth in its bylaws and shall include the following: 

1. Recommend nursing policies and procedures to the Nursing 
Administrator. 

2 . Review nursing policies and procedures prior 
implementation, when possible, except in emergencies. 

to 

3 . Maintain representative on Valley Medical Center Nursing 
Committees as designated by management . 

d) The Nursing Administrator or representative will meet with the 
P . P.C . at their regularly scheduled meeting when requested. The 
Nursing Administrator will respond in writing to all written 
recommendations within thirty (30) days unless extended by mutual 
agreement. 

e) Attendance at P.P.C. will be voluntary by the elected 
representative or an alternate . Committee members will be granted 
release time to attend the meetings. Those members who attend 

-60-



during other than duty time will be granted up to four (4) hours 
o f compensatory time. 

Meetings will be held monthly for three (3) hours or more as 
a greed to by the Nursing Administrator. 

section 10 7 - safety 
The Cou nty necessarily abides by safety standards established by the 
State Divis ion of Industrial Safety and pursuant to the Occupational 
Safety and Health Act. 

section 10 6 - Nursing Practice 
If a nurse objects to an assignment on the basis that it exceeds the 
nurse' s professional qualifications and the nurse is unable to resolve 
the objection with the immediate supervisor, the objection will be 
noted, in writ ing, by the nurse and delivered to the Director of 
Nursing •s office or the appropriate administrator prior to the nurse 
leaving a t the end of the shift. A written response from the Director 
of Nurs ing or designee will be forwarded to the nurse . 

section 10 9 - Performance Evaluation 
a) Each nurse shall be subject to a written appraisal of work 

performance. Performance evaluations are done : 

1. Annually; 

2. Prior to the granting of performance pay in accordance with 
Section 7.8 of this Agreement; 

3. Prio r to a promotion; 

4. During the probationary period. 

Performance evaluations will not be used in the disciplinary process . 

b) The e valuation shall consist of comparison of the nurse's 
per formance against written standards established by Management 
for : 

1. Work Unit competencies; 

2. Job classification; 

3. Unit role e,g,ectations; 

4 . Any appropriate legal or regulatory requirements . 

- 61 -



ARTICLE 19 - STRIKES AND LOCKOUTS 

During the term of this Agreement, the County agrees that it will not 
lock out nurses and the Association agrees that it will not engage in 
any concerted work stoppage. A violation of this Article will result in 
cessation of Association dues deduction by the County . 

-62-



ARTICLE 20 - FULL AGREEMENT 

It is understood this Agreement represents a complete and final 
unders tanding on all negotiable issues between the County a nd its 
Departments and the Association. This Agreement supersedes all previous 
memoranda of understanding or memoranda of agreement between the County 
and i t s Departments and the Association except as specifically referred 
to in t h i s Agreement. All ordinances or rules covering any practice, 
subjec t or matter not specifically referred to in this Agreement shall 
not be superseded, modified or repealed by implication or otherwise by 
the provi s i ons hereof . The parties, for the term of this Agreement, 
voluntarily and unqualifiedly agree to waive the obligation to negotiate 
with respect to any practice, subject or matter not specifically 
refer r ed t o or covered in this Agreement even though such practice, 
subjec t o r matter may not have been within the knowledge of the parties 
at the time this Agreement was negotiated and signed. In the event any 
new prac tice , subject or matter arises during the term of this Agreement 
and an a ction is proposed by the County, the Association shall be 
affor ded a ll possible notice and shall have the right to meet and confer 
upon r eques t . In the absence of agreement on such a proposed action, 
the County r eserves the right to take necessary action by management 
direc tion. 

-63-



ARTICLE 21 - SAVINGS CLAUSE 

If any provision of this Agreement should be held invalid by operation 
of law or by any court of competent jurisdiction, or if compliance with 
or enforcement of any provision should be restrained by any tribunal, 
the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and the 
parties shall enter into negotiations for the sole purpose of arriv ing 
at a mutually satisfactory replacement for such provision. 

If the State of California notifies the County of Santa Clara that 
legislation has been implemented which assesses monetary penalties to 
local governments which settle wages and/ or benefits with increases in 
excess of certain limits (such legislation currently pending is titled 
AB 1040), those benefits and/ or wages shall not be implemented or 
continue to be paid. The parties shall immediately enter into 
negotiations for the sole purpose of arriving at a mutually agreed upon 
alternative . 

The County reserves the right to cease payment or seek repayment o f 
wages and/ or benefits upon which the State o f Califo rnia is basing t he 
monetary penalty . The Union reserves the right t o contest the legality 
of the payment cessation or repayment . 

It is understood that the purpo se of this Sec t i on is to ensure that the 
County does not incur any liability o r penalties on ei t her t he or i ginal 
agreement provisions, o r the negot i ated al t e r nate prov i s ions. 

- 64 -



ARTICLE 22 - IMPLEMENTATION 

It is understood by the County and the Association that to fully 
implement this Agreement it will be necessary for the County to amend 
several exist ing County ordinances, some of which require the approval 
of the County Personnel Board, so that such ordinances will not conflict 
with the provisions of this Agreement. The County and the Association 
agree to cooperate to secure the enactment of such ordinances. 

-65-



ARTICLE 23 - TERM OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement shall become effective only upon approval by the Board of 
Supervisors and upon the ratification by the Association, and shall 
remain in full force and effect to and including August 9~ 1998 and from 
year to yea r thereafter; provided, however, that either party may serve 
written notice on the other at least sixty (60) days prior to August 9, 
1998, or any subsequent August 9, of its desire to terminate this 
Agreement or amend any provision thereof . 

DATED: __ 7,,,_-_UJ~ -_..._'1....._7 __ _ 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE 

jc 
03 / 97 

-66-

REGISTERED NURSES 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 



ANPA SAlA61f5 

EEEECIJ~E ALKiUII l2 1111 
APPROXIMATE RATES 

llll;. ClASSDD,E .EIIIWE SJ.Ee..1 $IEe2 SIEe..a $IEe..4 me.A t.OflliL'l ~ 

511 ASSISTANT NURSE MANAGER 40 .4 1993.68 2093.52 2197 .76 2307 .52 2422 .48 4320-5249 4738-5760 

589 QJNCAL NUR,E I 34 .2 1472.32 1546. 16 1623.68 1704.64 1790.08 3190-3879 3496-4253 

576 QJNICAL NURSE U 35 .4 1561.36 1639.60 1721 .36 1807.60 1898.40 3383-4113 3708-4511 

575 OJNICAL NURSE II 37.4 1721.36 1807.60 1898.40 1993.68 2093.52 3730-4536 4089-4976 

535 QJNICAL NURSE SPEaAUST 40.4 1993.68 2093 .52 2197 .76 2307 .52 2422 .48 4320-5249 4738-5760 

a, 504 INfEC'1'0j OONmOL NURSE 40.4 1993.68 2093.52 2197 .76 2307 .52 2422.48 4320-5249 4738-5760 .... 
539 N.JRSE COOll»IATOR 39 .4 1898.40 1993.68 2093 .52 2197 .76 2307 .52 4113-5000 4511 -5486 

559 N.JRSE PRACITT10ER 42 .4 2197.76 2307 .52 2422 .48 2543 . 12 2671 .52 4762-5788 5225 -6354 

558 PSYOtATRC NURSE I 35 .2 1546. 16 1623.68 1704.64 1790.08 1880.00 3350-4073 3672-4467 

557 PSYOtATRC NURSE U 37.4 1721.36 1807.60 1898.40 1993.68 2093 .52 3730-4536 4089-4976 

538 STAFF DE\18..0PER 40.4 1993.68 2093.52 2197 . 76 2307 .52 2422.48 4320-5249 4738-5760 

·includes an increase in contribution to PERS as a result of implementation of the 2% at 55 Plan as well as the County payment of nurse's 7% contribution to PERS. 



BNPA SAl,ARIES 

EfEEl:IlllE AUGIIII 11 JNZ 
APPROXIMATE RATES 

ll:tE Cl.ASS TI1l,E Bt,l!llf SIEe..1 ~ SIEf..a ~ ~ MClilllLY fEEfCJM: 

511 ASSISTANT NURSE MANAGER 40.9 2043.60 2145.68 2252.56 2364.88 2483.20 4428-5380 4857-5905 

589 QJNICAL NURSE I 34.7 1509.20 1584.96 1664.16 1747.36 1835. 12 3270-3976 3584-4360 

576 QJNICAL NURSE II 35.9 1600.48 1680.56 1764.48 1853. 12 1946.08 3468-4217 3801-4625 

575 QJNICAL NURSE 11 37.9 1764.48 1853. 12 1946.08 2043.60 2145.68 3823-4649 4192-5101 

535 aJNtCALNURSE SPEOAUST 40.9 2043.60 2145.68 2252.56 2364.88 2483.20 4428-5380 4857-5905 

O> 504 t.FECT10I CONTROL NURSE 40.9 2043.60 2145.68 2252.56 2364.88 2483.20 4428-5380 4857-5905 

CD 

539 NURSE COORltlATCJl 39.9 1946.08 2043.60 2145.68 2252.56 2364.88 4217-5124 4625-5623 

559 NURSE PRN::'T1llOER 42.9 2252.56 2364.88 2483.20 2607.68 2738.48 4881-5933 5355-6513 

558 PSVOtATRIC NURSE I 35.7 1584.96 1664.16 1747.36 1835. 12 1927.20 3434-4176 3764-4580 

557 PSVOtATRIC NURSE I 37.9 1764.48 1853.12 1946.08 2043.60 2145.68 3823-4649 4192-5101 

538 STAFF DE\IEl.OPER 40.9 2043.60 2145.68 2252.56 2364.88 2483.20 4428· 5380 4857· 5905 

·includes an increase in contribution to PERS as a result of imP'ementatk>n of the 2% at 55 Plan as well as the County payment of nurse's 7% contribution to PEAS. 



BNPA SALARIES 

EEEEI.Illt!E AeBIL 211 1111 
APPROXIMATE RATES 

~ a.ASSURE IW«lf SIEf.1 SIEe2 Sif.e..3 ~ ~ MIJHll:ILY. ~ 

$11 ASSISTANT NURSE MANAGER 41.2 2073.20 2176 .40 2285 .12 2398 .96 2519.20 4492-5458 4928 -5991 

$89 QJNICAL NURSE I 35 .0 1531.52 1608.32 1688.72 1773. 12 1862.08 3318-4035 3637-4425 

576 QJNICAL NURSE II 36 .2 1623.68 1704.64 1790.08 1880.00 1974.40 3518-4278 3856-4692 

$75 QJNICAL NURSE Pl 38.2 1790.08 1880.00 1974 .40 2073 .20 2176.40 3879-4716 4253-5174 

535 QJNICAL NURSE SPEOAUST 41 .2 2073 .20 2176.40 2285 .12 2398 .96 2519.20 4492 -5458 4928-5991 

a, 504 t.FECT100 CONmOl NURSE 41.2 2073.20 2176.40 2285 . 12 2398 .96 2519.20 4492 -5458 4928-5991 

<D 

539 NURSE COORltlATal 40.2 1974.40 2073 .20 2 176.40 2285 . 12 2398.96 4278-5198 4692 -5704 

$59 NURSE PRAC1T11()ER 43.2 2285 . 12 2398 .96 2519.20 2645 .60 2778.16 4951-6019 5433-6608 

558 PSYCHA1RC NURSE I 36.0 1608.32 1688. 72 1773.1 2 1862.08 1955.68 3485-4237 3820-4648 

$57 PSYOtA1RCNURSEM . 38.2 1790.08 1880.00 1974 .40 2073 .20 2176.40 3879-4716 4253-5174 

538 STAFF DEVELOPER 41 .2 2073.20 2176.40 2285 .12 2398 .96 2519.20 4492-5458 4928-5991 

"lnctudes an Increase in contrlbulion to PERS as a result o1 implemenlation of Ille 2% al 55 Plan as well as the County payment of nurse's 7% contribution 10 PERS. 



APPENDIX B 
CLASSIFICATIONS AND AREAS OF COMPETENCY 

NOTE : This new section is related to the new layoff process which takes 
into account Areas of Competency when nurses are being reassigned as a 
result of layoff. 

B,l - Classifications 
Assistant Nurse Manager 

Areas of Competency 
1. Artif icial Kidney Unit 
2. Critical Care 
3. Ambulatory Care 
4. Children's Shelter and Custody Health Services 
5 . Labor and Delivery 
6. Maternity 
7. Medical / Surgical 
8. Pediatrics 
9. Operating Room 

10. Psychiatry/ Mental Health 
11. Rehabilitation 

Clinical Nurse specialist 
Areas of Competency 
1. Enterostomal 
2. Nutrition 
3. Oncology 
4. Psychiatry/ Mental Health 
5. Rehabilitation 

staff Developer 
Areas of competency 

1 . Ambulatory Care 
2 . Children's Shelter & Custody Health Service 
3 . Critical Care 
4 . Maternal /Child Health 
5. Medical/Surgical 
6. Neonatal/Pediatrics 
7. Operating Room 
8. Rehabilitation 
9. General 

10 . Psychiatry/Mental Health 

Infection control Nurse 
Area of comnetencv 
1. Infection Control 

70 



Nurse coordinator 
Areas of Competency 
1. HIV/AIDS Services 
2. Diabetes Patient Education 
3. Operating Room 
4. Peritoneal Dialysis 
5. Nursing Information Systems 
6. Urodynamics 
7. Psychiatry/ Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol 

Clinical Nurse I/II/III 
Areas of competency 
1. Medical-Surgical Units (2M, 3C, 4C, Neurosurgery), 

Rehabilitation Unit 1, Rehabilitation Unit 2, Transitional Care 
Unit 1 Center, Ambulatory Surgery Unit 

2. Newborn ICU, Pediatrics, Pediatric Intensive Care Unit 

3. Adult Intensive Care Units, Burn Unit, Transitional Care Unit 
(4 West), Cardiac Cath Lab, Diagnostic Imagi ng, Endoscopy, 
PACU, Emergency Room, Resource Nurse 

4. Labor and Delivery, Pep Lab, MICC 

5. Operating Room 

6. Psychiatry/ Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol 

7. Ambulatory Care 

8. Artificial Kidney Unit 

9. Children's Shelter and Custody Health Services 

Psychiatric Nurse I/II 
Area of competency 
1. Psychiatry/ Mental Health, Drug & Alcohol. 

Nurse Practitioner 
Areas of competency 
1. Family 
2. Adult 
3. Pediatric 
4. Women's Health (OB-GYN) 

B 2 - Areas of Competency Not covered 
If an area is not covered by this appendix, the parties shall meet and 
confer on the related areas of competency. 

71 



B.3 - certifications and specialty skills 
County may retain less senior nurses or nurses in a lower class who have 
certif i cations or specialty skills as designated : 

1. Chemotherapy PUSH on 4C 
2. MICN in the Emergency Room 
3. TNCC in the Emergency Room 
4. Open Heart qualified in SICU 
5. Cardiac Cath Lab qualified in the Cath Lab 
6. Interventional Radiology qualified in Diagnostic Imaging 
7 . Spanish-speaking bilingual and one year of Maternity experience 

as required by state regulations in the Comprehensive Perinatal 
Services Program 

8. Labor and Delivery qualified in Labor and Delivery 
9 . Advice Nurse qualified in Ambulatory Care 

10. Poison Control qualified in the Poison Control Center 
11 . Coded Float qualified for Coded Float. To be Coded Float 

qualified, a nurse must be qualified for both: 
Group 3 - (Clinical Nurse I, II, III Areas of Competency) and 
one of the following : Group 1 or Group 2 or Group 4 (Clinical 
Nurse I , II, III Areas of Competency). 

72 



REVISED CLASSIFICATION SIDELEITER 

As a result of the proposed changes in classifications represented by the 
Registered Nurses Professional Association (RNP A), RNP A and the County 
of Santa Clara (County) agree to revise the relevant provisions and references 
in the Contract to reflect the new corresponding classification titles, to include 
but not limited to Article 1, Section 7.8, Section 8.10 and Appendix A, after 
final action taken by the Board of Supervisors. 

Date I 
3-n-q7 

Date 

73 



SIDELETIER ON PERFORMANCE EVALUATION COMMIITEE 

Registered Nurses Professional Association (RNP A) and the County of Santa 
Clara (County) shall form a Joint Labor-Management Committee comprised 
of three (3) appointees each, to develop a performance evaluation tool(s) for 
nurses represented by RNPA. 

The work of the Committee shall include: 

• Developing a tool for all nurses that fits the defined purposes of 
evaluation; 

• Evaluating a time frame for development and implementation of the tool, 
including time for necessary orientation and training of nurses and 
managers; 

• Designing the transition process necessary to phase-in the new tool; 

• Establishing methods and criteria for insuring consistency and fairness in 
the application of the revised tools. including training and directions; 

• Defining the process by which the new tool shall be evaluated and revised. 

Each party shall appoint a co-chair who shall be responsible for scheduling 
and chairing the meetings. The appointments shall be made by October l , 
1996; and the work of the Committee shall be completed no later than June 2, 
1997. 

~~ For the County 
l?~c/'fA..C~ 

For RNPA 

Date I Date 



EMPLOYEE PROffiE SIDELETIER 

The following schedule reflects the time frame for completion intended by 
the Registered Nurses Professional Association (RNP A) and the County of 
Santa Clara (County): 

Design of Employee Competency Profile 8-16-96 County 

Distribution of Profile to Nurses 8-23-96 County 

Return of completed profiles to County 9-9-96 All Nurses 

Development of competency assessments 8-30-96 County 

Date Date 

75 



A 
Additional shifts, 28 

Affirmative Action, 3 

Al t ernate work schedules, 28 

Arbitration, 56 

B 
Basic pay plan, 16, 19, 68-69 

Effect of promotion, 

demotion, transfer on 

salary, 16 

Part time salaries, 17 

Benefits, 17, 18, 45-50 

Deferred compensation, 50 
Dental, 47 

Life insurance, 48 

Medical , 46-47 

Part t ime workers, 17-18 
Repair/ replace, 46 

Retirement (PERS), 49 

Short term disability, 49 

Training for disabled 
nurses , 48 

Workers ' Compensation, 45 

Bereavement leave, 34 
Bilingual pay, 26 

Breaks, 23 

Bul letin boards, 5 

c 
Cal l back pay, 23 

Classifications, 2, 70, 73 

Changes to class, 8 

76 

Classifications (cont'd) 

Reassignment from a 

lower classification, 9 

Return to former class, 14 

Unclassified appointment, 14 

Work out of class, 18 

Clean up time, 23 

Comp Time, 21, 24, 33 

Competency areas, 9,70-72, 75 

Competency profile, 9, 75 

Competency standards, 9 

Conscientious objection, 59 
Counseling, 13 

D 

Deferred compensation, 50 

Disabled nurses , 48-49, 52 

Differentials, 23-25 

Shift, 24 
Split shift, 24 
Charge nurse, 24 
Weekend, 25 
Float , 25 

Hazard duty, 27 

Disciplinary action, 12-13 
Discrimination, 3 

Doctor's notes, 34 

Dues, 4 

E 
Educational Assistance, 10, 39, 
41-42, 59 

Ed leave, 39 



Ed. leave (cont'd) Leaves of absence, 13, 36-39 

Inservice education Administrative leave, 13 

program, 59 Compulsory leave, 38 

Professional Development Educational leave, 39 

Fund, 41 Family leave, 37 

Training opportunities, 10 Leave to perform jury duty or 

Tuition Reimbursement, 42 respond to subpoena, 37 

Employee competency profile, 9, Leave without pay, 36 

75 Legal appearance, 37 

Exclusive agreement, 2 Maternity leave, 37 

Paternity leave, 37 
F 

Floating, 25 

G 
Grievance produce, 54-56 

H 
Holiday pay, 31 

Hours of work, 21 

I 
Inservice education, 59 

Insurance, 45-50 

Health, 46 

J 

Dental, 46 

Life, 46 

Malpractice, 59 

Premiums, 48 

Short term disability, 49 

Jury duty, 37 

L 
Layoff procedure, 8-11 

77 

M 
Malpractice protection, 59 

Mileage reimbursement, 51 

N 
Negotiating Committee, 7 

Nursing practice issues, 59-61 

0 
On-call pay, 23 

Orientation, 6, 59 

Overtime, 21 

p 

Paid time off, 30-33 

Accrual, 30 

Cash out, 31 

Holidays, 31 

Payoffs, 31 

Purpose, 30 

Usage, 30-31 

Vacation call back, 33 

Paychecks, 19 

Performance evaluations, 61 



Performance pay step, 19 

Pe rsonnel files, 13 

Pr ivate vehicle use, 51 

Pr obation, 12 

Pr obationary release, 12 

Professional Development 

41 

Pr ofessional Performance 
Committee, 60 
Pr omotion, 14 

R 
Reassignment, 8 
Reemployment, 10 
Re lease time, 7 

Re tirement, 49 

s 
Sa fety, 61 

Sa lary, 67 - 69 

Schedules, 21, 28 - 29 

Security Clause, 7 

Seniority, 8 

Shifts , 21-23, 28 

Regular, 21 

Ten hour, 31 

Twelve hour , 22 

Split shifts, 37 

Si ck leave, 34-35 

Staff meet i ngs, 60 

Strikes, 62 

Supervision , 59 

T 
Temp work l ocation , 26 

Temporary l ayo ff, 11 

Fund, 

78 

Term of agreement, 66 

Third weekend, 23 

Transfers, 15 

Tuition Reimbursement, 42 
u 
Unclassified positions, 53 

v 
Vacations, 30-33 

Voluntary reduced work hours, 28 

w 
Weekend work , 24 

Work out of class , 19 

Worker's Compensation, 45 




